CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING

STAFF REPORT
March 20, 2025
Agenda Item No. 3

Three-Year Construction Time Limit Extension in Accordance with
SUBJECT: Newport Beach Municipal Code (NBMC) 15.02.095 (Addition of
Sections 105.3.3, 105.3.4 and 105.3.5), Section 105.3.4, Iltem 2

PERMITS: X2020-2540, XR2023-0079
SITE LOCATION: 3200 Ocean Blvd.

APPLICANT: Michael Reeves

PROPERTY EDWARD ZHENG TRUST, COASTAL JADE TRUST
OWNER:

BUILDING . o

INSPECTOR: Jason Rudenick, Senior Building Inspector

Tonee Thai, Chief Building Official - 949-718-1867,

PREPAREDBY:  tthai@newportbeachca.qov

PROJECT SUMMARY

NEW 4,833 SQ. FT. SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING AND BASEMENT WITH ATTACHED
630 SQ. FT. GARAGE, 2,632 SQ. FT. DECKS WITH SHORING.

BUILDING PERMIT HISTORY

This project first started with Permit X2020-2540 issued on June 15, 2021. Referenced
permits above are subject to Newport Beach Municipal Code 15.02.095 with initial three-
year construction limit expiration date of June 15, 2024.

Permit XR2023-0079 is for site retaining wall located inside the property that was issued
on January 13, 2023.

The first inspection was on July 19, 2021, for a Pre-Grading Meeting.
The last inspection was on December 17, 2024, for Final Electrical inspection.
Please refer to Attachment 1 for detailed permit history.

Notice of pending Three-Year Construction Limit expiration were provided on April 18,
2024.

Please refer to Attachment 2 for detailed notice activities.
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BUILDING OFFICIAL EXTENSION

The chief building official granted an extensions for a three-year construction time limit on
May 17, 2024 and December 5, 2024, for a total of 275 days, with expiration date of March
17, 2025. (Attachment 3).

RECOMMENDATION

1) Conduct a public hearing;

2) Find this project exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
pursuant to Section 15301 under Class 1 (Existing Facilities) of the CEQA
Guidelines, because this project has no potential to have a significant effect on the
environment;

3) The hearing officer may grant, or conditionally grant, up to a 180-calendar day
extension, per application for extension, if the officer finds special circumstances
warrant an extension of time, or the failure to meet the time limit was caused by
circumstances beyond the property owner, applicant, or the contractor’s control. If
the officer makes the findings to grant an extension, then the officer shall consider
whether conditions are necessary to ensure the timely completion of the project in
a manner that limits impacts to the surrounding property owners. The hearing
officer shall deny the application if they cannot make the findings set forth in
Newport Beach Municipal Code Section 15.02.095 (Addition of Sections 105.3.3,
105.3.4, and 105.3.5).

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice of this hearing was published in the Daily Pilot, mailed to all owners of property
within 300 feet of the boundaries of the site (excluding intervening rights-of-way and
waterways) including the applicant, and posted on the subject property at least 10 days
before the scheduled meeting, consistent with the provisions of the Municipal Code.
Additionally, the item appeared on the agenda for this meeting, which was posted at City
Hall and on the city website.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment No. 1 — Building Permit History
Attachment No. 2 — Three-Year Construction Limit Notice Activities
Attachment No. 3 — Building Official Extension



Attachment No. 1

Building Inspection History



Permit Type:  Plan Check Application Date: ~ 10/30/2020 Owner: ZHENG EDWARD TR COASTAL JADE
TR
Work Class:  New Issue Date: 06/15/2021 Parcel 052 112 23
Status: Approved Expiration Date: 11/01/2021 Address: 3200 OCEAN BLVD
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92625
IVR Number: 144047
Scheduled Actual . . . . Reinspection
Date Start Date Inspection Type Inspection No. Inspection Status Primary Inspector Required? Complete
Inspection Location: 3200 OCEAN BLVD
Permit: PV2024-0099
01/28/2025 01/28/2025 Final Building iBLD-003253-2025 Correction John Joseph Yes Complete
02/11/2025 02/11/2025 Final Building iBLD-005233-2025 Approved Jason Rudenick No Complete
Reinspection of iBLD-003253-2025
Permit: X2020-2540
07/15/2021  07/15/2021  Call Inspector for X2020-2540-A0028 Cancelled No Complete
Pre-Grade Meeting 58125
07/19/2021  07/19/2021  Call Inspector for X2020-2540-A0028 Approved No Complete
Pre-Grade Meeting 59390
08/02/2021  08/02/2021  Footings and X2020-2540-A0028 Correction No Complete
Foundation 65577
08/19/2021  08/19/2021  Footings and X2020-2540-A0028 Correction No Complete
Foundation 73192
08/26/2021 08/26/2021  Footings and X2020-2540-A0028 Partial Pass No Incomplete
Foundation 76602
09/16/2021  09/16/2021  Footings and X2020-2540-A0028 Partial Pass No Incomplete
Foundation 83585
09/27/2021  09/27/2021  Footings and X2020-2540-A0028 Partial Pass No Incomplete
Foundation 87768
09/27/2021  Footings and X2020-2540-A0028 Partial Pass No Incomplete
Foundation 88015
09/29/2021  09/29/2021  Footings and X2020-2540-A0028 Partial Pass No Incomplete
Foundation 89588
10/01/2021  10/01/2021  Footings and X2020-2540-A0028 Cancelled No Complete
Foundation 90594
10/06/2021  10/06/2021  Footings and X2020-2540-A0028 Partial Pass No Incomplete
Foundation 92431
12/23/2021  12/23/2021  Footings and X2020-2540-A0029 Partial Pass No Incomplete
Foundation 25481
01/05/2022  01/05/2022  Footings and X2020-2540-A0029 Partial Pass No Incomplete
Foundation 27609
01/23/2022  01/23/2022  Footings and X2020-2540-A0029 Partial Pass No Incomplete
Foundation 34301
01/23/2022  Masonry X2020-2540-A0029 Partial Pass No Incomplete
Pre-Grout/Wall Steel 34302
01/23/2022 \WQ-Best X2020-2540-A0029 Approved No Complete
Management 34300
Practices
01/28/2022  01/28/2022  Masonry X2020-2540-A0029 Partial Pass No Incomplete

March 03, 2025

Pre-Grout/Wall Steel

37109

100 Civic Center Dr, Newport Beach, CA 92660
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Permit Type:  Plan Check
Work Class:  New
Status: Approved
IVR Number: 144047
Scheduled Actual Inspection Type
Date Start Date P yp
02/22/2022  02/22/2022  Footings and
Foundation
02/22/2022  Masonry
Pre-Grout/Wall Steel
03/04/2022  03/04/2022  Footings and
Foundation
03/04/2022  Footings and
Foundation
03/16/2022 03/16/2022 Area Drains
04/06/2022  04/09/2022  \Water Pipe
Underground
04/07/2022 04/07/2022  Soil Pipe
04/18/2022  04/18/2022  Footings and
Foundation
05/02/2022  05/02/2022  Footings and
Foundation
05/02/2022  Slab On Grade
06/09/2022 06/09/2022  Slab on Deck
08/03/2022 08/03/2022 Area Drains
08/03/2022 Sewer
08/15/2022  08/15/2022  Floor Framing &
Sheathing
08/16/2022  08/16/2022  Floor Framing &
Sheathing
09/28/2022  09/28/2022  Floor Framing &
Sheathing
11/03/2022  11/03/2022  Floor Framing &
Sheathing
11/30/2022  11/30/2022  Footings and
Foundation
12/14/2022  12/14/2022  Footings and
Foundation
12/14/2022  Masonry
Pre-Grout/Wall Steel
01/10/2023  01/10/2023  Footings and

March 03, 2025

Foundation

Application Date:

Issue Date:

Expiration Date:

Inspection No.

X2020-2540-A0029 Correction

47863

X2020-2540-A0029 Partial Pass
47861

X2020-2540-A0029 Correction

52629

X2020-2540-A0029 Partial Pass
52630

X2020-2540-A0029 Partial Pass
58576

X2020-2540-A0029 Cancelled

69944

X2020-2540-A0029 Partial Pass
68823

X2020-2540-A0029 Correction

73014

X2020-2540-A0029 Approved

79196

X2020-2540-A0029 Approved

79197

X2020-2540-A0029 Correction

95845

iBLD-003159-2022 Partial Pass
iBLD-003156-2022 Partial Pass
iBLD-004428-2022 Correction

iBLD-004741-2022 Partial Pass

Reinspection of iBLD-004428-2022

iBLD-010403-2022 Correction

Reinspection of iBLD-004741-2022

iBLD-015408-2022 Approved

Reinspection of iBLD-010403-2022

iBLD-018437-2022 Correction

iBLD-020464-2022 Correction

Reinspection of iBLD-018437-2022

iBLD-020678-2022 Correction

iBLD-000738-2023 Partial Pass

10/30/2020

06/15/2021
11/01/2021

Owner:

Parcel

Address:

Inspection Status Primary Inspector

Walter Jones

Rick La Bare
Rick La Bare

Danny Rodriguez

Danny Rodriguez

Rick La Bare

Rick La Bare

Rick La Bare

Rick La Bare

Rick La Bare

Rick La Bare

100 Civic Center Dr, Newport Beach, CA 92660

ZHENG EDWARD TR COASTAL JADE

TR
052 112 23

3200 OCEAN BLVD

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92625

Reinspection
Required?

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Complete

Complete
Incomplete
Complete
Incomplete
Incomplete
Complete
Incomplete
Complete
Complete
Complete
Complete

Incomplete
Incomplete

Complete

Incomplete

Complete

Complete

Complete

Complete

Complete

Incomplete
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Permit Type:  Plan Check Application Date: ~ 10/30/2020 Owner:
Work Class:  New Issue Date: 06/15/2021 Parcel
Status: Approved Expiration Date: 11/01/2021 Address:
IVR Number: 144047
Scheduled Actual . . . .
Date Start Date Inspection Type Inspection No. Inspection Status Primary Inspector
Reinspection of iBLD-020464-2022
02/01/2023 Roof Framing, iBLD-003759-2023 Correction Rick La Bare
Sheathing & Bldg
Height
02/07/2023  02/07/2023  Roof Framing, iBLD-004490-2023 Approved Rick La Bare
Sheathing & Bldg
Height
Reinspection of iBLD-003759-2023
04/06/2023 04/06/2023  Area Drains iBLD-011969-2023 Not Ready for Rick La Bare
Inspection
Reinspection of iBLD-003159-2022
04/12/2023 04/12/2023  Shear and Hold iBLD-012741-2023 Correction Rick La Bare
Downs
05/15/2023  05/15/2023  Masonry iBLD-017562-2023 Cancelled Rick La Bare
Pre-Grout/Wall Steel
Reinspection of iBLD-020678-2022
07/17/2023 07/17/2023  Area Drains iBLD-026458-2023 Partial Pass Rick La Bare
Reinspection of iBLD-011969-2023
07/17/12023  Gas Pipe iBLD-026457-2023 Correction Rick La Bare
Underground
07/17/2023  Sewer iBLD-026456-2023 Approved Rick La Bare
Reinspection of iBLD-003156-2022
07/25/2023 07/25/2023  Slab On Grade iBLD-027691-2023 Correction Rick La Bare
08/24/2023 08/24/2023 Slab On Grade iBLD-032395-2023 Partial Pass Jaime Molina
Reinspection of iBLD-027691-2023
10/03/2023  10/03/2023  Rough iBLD-037941-2023 Correction Rick La Bare
HVAC/Mech/Fireplace
10/11/2023  10/11/2023  Rough iBLD-039061-2023 Partial Pass Rick La Bare
HVAC/Mech/Fireplace
Reinspection of iBLD-037941-2023
11/27/2023 11/27/2023  Gas Pipe Rough iBLD-045905-2023 Approved Jason Rudenick
11/27/2023  Rough Plumbing &  iBLD-045758-2023 Approved Jason Rudenick
Pan Test
12/01/2023  12/01/2023  Rough Electric iBLD-046426-2023 Not Ready for Jaime Molina
Residential Inspection
12/04/2023 12/04/2023 Fireplace Throat iBLD-046885-2023 Approved Jason Rudenick
12/04/2023  Rough Electric iBLD-046883-2023 Approved Jason Rudenick
Residential
Reinspection of iBLD-046426-2023
12/04/2023  Rough Electrical iBLD-046601-2023 Approved Jason Rudenick
Service
12/04/2023  Rough iBLD-046884-2023 Approved Jason Rudenick
HVAC/Mech/Fireplace

March 03, 2025

Reinspection of iBLD-039061-2023

100 Civic Center Dr, Newport Beach, CA 92660

ZHENG EDWARD TR COASTAL JADE
TR

052 112 23

3200 OCEAN BLVD
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92625

Reinspection

Required? Complete
Yes Complete
No Complete
Yes Complete
Yes Complete
Yes Complete
Yes Incomplete
Yes Complete
No Complete
Yes Complete
Yes Incomplete
Yes Complete
Yes Incomplete
No Complete
No Complete
Yes Complete
No Complete
No Complete
No Complete
No Complete
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Permit Type:  Plan Check Application Date: ~ 10/30/2020 Owner: ZHENG EDWARD TR COASTAL JADE
TR
Work Class:  New Issue Date: 06/15/2021 Parcel 052 112 23
Status: Approved Expiration Date: 11/01/2021 Address: 3200 OCEAN BLVD
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92625
IVR Number: 144047
Scheduled Actual . . . . Reinspection
Date Start Date Inspection Type Inspection No. Inspection Status Primary Inspector Required? Complete
01/24/2024 01/24/2024 Complete Framing iBLD-003176-2024 Approved Jason Rudenick No Complete
01/24/2024  Shear and Hold iBLD-003177-2024 Approved Jason Rudenick No Complete
Downs
Reinspection of iBLD-012741-2023
02/20/2024 02/20/2024 Insulation/Densglass iBLD-006304-2024 Approved Jason Rudenick No Complete
04/03/2024 04/03/2024  Drywall Fire Caulk iBLD-012395-2024 Partial Pass Charles Wilson Yes Incomplete
04/16/2024 04/16/2024  Drywall Fire Caulk iBLD-014466-2024 Partial Pass Jason Rudenick Yes Incomplete
Reinspection of iBLD-012395-2024
04/16/2024  Shower Lath iBLD-014467-2024 Approved Jason Rudenick No Complete
04/18/2024 04/18/2024 Drywall Fire Caulk iBLD-014704-2024 Approved Jason Rudenick No Complete
Reinspection of iBLD-014466-2024
05/16/2024 05/16/2024  Other - Building iBLD-018885-2024 Partial Pass Jason Rudenick Yes Incomplete
05/21/2024  05/21/2024  Vapor Barrier/Exterior iBLD-019094-2024 Approved Jason Rudenick No Complete
Lath/Veneer Lath
10/14/2024 10/14/2024  Soil Pipe iBLD-040137-2024 Approved Jason Rudenick No Complete
12/05/2024 12/05/2024 Gas Pressure Test  iBLD-047597-2024 Approved Jason Rudenick No Complete
12/17/2024  12/17/2024  Final Electrical iBLD-049427-2024 Partial Pass Jason Rudenick Yes Incomplete
[Permit: x2021-1516
07/19/2021 07/19/2021  Final Building X2021-1516-A0028 Approved No Complete
59389
[Permit: xR2023-0079
05/15/2023  05/15/2023  Masonry iBLD-017818-2023 Approved Rick La Bare No Complete
Pre-Grout/Wall Steel
03/13/2024 03/13/2024  Slab On Grade iBLD-009468-2024 Approved Jason Rudenick No Complete

March 03, 2025

100 Civic Center Dr, Newport Beach, CA 92660
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City of Newport Beach

100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach, CA 92660
Permit Counter Phone: (849) 718-1888 |
newportbeachca.gov/civic i
Combination Type - SFP

Work Class - New

Community Development Department - Building Division

T

come permit : X2020-2540

Plan Check No : 1995-2020
Issued Date : 06/15/2021
Final Date:

Permit Status: issued

Inspection Area: 5

PERMITS EXPIRE 180 DAYS AFTER ISSUANCE OR LAST VALID INSPECTICON, BUT NO LATER THAN 3 YEARS FROM ORIGINAL ISSUANCE DATE
NO CONSTRUCTION RELATED NOISE ON SATURDAY OR SUNDAY IN HiGH DENSITY AREAS AND NO WORK ON SUNDAY AND HOLIDAYS IN ALL AREAS

Job Address : 3200 OCEAN BLVD

Owner : ZHENG EDWARD TR COASTAL JADE TR

Address: 25519 BRASSIE LN ‘
LA VERNE, CA 91750

Phone :

Applicant: BRION S JEANNETTE

Address: 470 OLD NEWPORT BLVD
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663
Phone : (949) 645-5854

Owner/Builder :
Address :

Phone :

Code Edition : 2019
Type of Construction : V-B
Occupancy Groups: U,R-3
Bldg Height :

Building Setbacks : Front: 24, Side: 4, Side: 4, Rear: 10

‘ Legal Desc : ATR RESUB OF CORONA DEL MAR BLK 138 LOT 7 RESUB O
Description : NEW SFR W/ ATT GARAGE/BASEMENT 4,833/630 SF, DECKS 2,632 SF W/SHORING

Contractor : CORBIN REEVES CONSTRUCTION

Address : 144 BAY FRONT S
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92662

Phone : (714) 540-3700

Con State Lic: 721515

Lic Expire : 04/30/2026

Bus Lic : BT30057133

Bus Lic Expire : 01/31/2025

Workers' Compensation Insurance
Carrier : OAK RIVER INSURANCE CO
Policy No: MAWC545011

W. C. Expire : 2/23/2025

Fire Sprinklers: . YES
Fire Hazard Zone: NO

Fire Alarms : NO
No of Units : 1
No of Stories : 3

No of Basement :

Flood Zone : X : -
Use Zone : R-1 - Single-Unit Residential

PROCESSED BY :

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

Architect: BRION S JEANNETTE

Address: 470 OLD NEWPORT BLVD NEWPORT
BEACH, CA 92663

Phone : (949) 645-5854

State Lic: C008012

Engineer : NARAGHI-ARANI KAMRAN

Address: 30423 CANWOOD ST #223
AGOURA HILLS, CA 91301

Phone : (818) 865-2026

Designer :

Address:

Phone :

Construction Valuation : $0.00

Added/New/Tisq.ft.Bldg: 0

Alteration sq. ft. Bldg : 0

Add/New sq. ft. Garage : 0

TOTAL sq. ft. : 0



1

2

5.

6.

T
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTIMEMNT
BUILDING DIVISION _ !
100 Civlo Centar Drive { P.O. Box 1768 | Newpart Beach, CA 92668-80'15

wweenewportbeachoa.goy | (949) 644-3200
PRE-GRADE MEETING AGREEMENT ~~ v

DATE: é/a; LA JOR ADDRESS: __ p26e C@Wwf\)

‘ Y2020 : : _
The grading plan check number for this site s __ 2546 .. and.will he reforred to In all reports, ceriifications
and sarrespondenos.

STOP ORDERS Whisnever any work Is belng done contiary' to the provisions of the Clly Codos, the Chlet
Bullding Offialal or fifs autharized representative may-order the work stopped by notice In wrlting served on any
personhs engaged In the dolng or causlng such work to be done and any such persons shall forthwith stop sush
work undll auihiorlzed by the Chilel Bullding Officlal fo proveed with the work, ) _

The staumped set of appraved plans shall be on the jok slta af all times, -
NOTI N QF

AT NONGOMPLIANGE l,f,-'ln:-tha--cmlrse of '{fdlﬂllmg thelr reaponsiblilities, the olvil englneer,

,fsuweyoirr,_‘thé.ﬂéulls«en_grnea_r,..tha angineerlng-geologlst-vithe tasting agent finds that the-worlls-mot-belng dong——- —- —

I sonformange with the approved grading plans, the diserepanctes shall. be reported immediately In wiiting to
the person In thatge of the grading work and to the Bullding Divislon. - Recommendations for sorrective
measurey, If necessary, shall be submiited fe the Bullding Divislon for approval.

Whan fmport o export of materials Is required, haul voutes to and from the site shall be approved by the City
Trafflo Enginesr and haullng procedures shall be In accordanee with Chapter 15 of the Newport Beach Wunlelpal
Code (NBME). Conéractor shall use Best Management Printioss (BUMMs) to Insurs that all water quality lssues

- are addressad, :

Betwatn Qotoher 1 and April 30, eroslon corifrol BNIP meastres shall be In place, Durlng the remalndar of the
year tky season wind eroslon BMP's (dust control) shall he lmplementad. Sediment control BiiF’s shall be
installed and mainfained at all oparationsl atorm dialn lefs nternal to the projeet, BIMPs fo control offvsite
sediment fracklng. shall be Implamented and malntaingd, Appropriate BMP's fo pravent contamination of
stormwater from vonatrudtion activitles shall be Implemented, A “weather tiiggeded” action Plan and the ability
to deploy BMP'sto protect all-exposed portions of-fhe slte within 4hours wher the Natlonal Weathel Service
Torecaats & 80% or greater ochanoe of raln. o

All flils shall be compacted thraughout to a minhnum of 90 pereent sompastion w8 deterimlund by ASTM test
methad 1857 and approved by the sbils enginoer, Compaction fests shall ba performed adgcording to the
praliminary solls report, __ .

All trench (Including Interlor and exterior uililty tr_en'c:haa) and refalnlng wall hackfill shall be cbmpactedv
throughout to a milnuny of 90 percent relafive compaction and approved by the solls englnaer, - -

f.

10,
11.

Whanevet' work on which required Inspectionftosting 1 covered by additlonal work without flrst belng
Inspentaditestar), the Chief Building Offleial shall requite by written notloe that the work be exposed for
examination, The work of exposing and recovering shall not entall or be subject fo expense to the Glty of
Newport Beash and will be the sols expense of the Permittes.

Landscaping of all slopes and pads shall he In accordancs with 15,410,130 of the NBMG,

Approved dralnaga provislons shall bs used to protect adjoining propariles durlng the grading opsration,




12,

13!

14,

15,

The parmlttee or his agent shall nefify the Bullding Division when the grading oparation Is ready for edah of the
followIng tnapections: )

a PRE-GRADE MEETING When the parmittee Is ready to begin work, but ot lass thar two days hefore any grading

or brushing [s started,

b, DRAINAGE DEVICE INSPECTION. After forming of terrace dralns, down dralns o after placement of pipe in
subdraing, but before any concrate or flitor material (s placed,

o SPECIAL

d. ROUGH GRADING When all rough grading has been completad, the rough grads report shall he provided to
the Bullding Inspaotor af foundation Inspaction or sooher based on the Bullding Inepector's disoretlon,

e, FINAL When all work, insluding Installation of all dralnage etructures and other protective devices, has been
oompleted and the as-graded plan, professlonal approvals and the required reports have baen submitted,

All foating axca\iaﬁlona, slab on grade areas and subdralns shall be thspected and approved by the Geotechnical
Engineer of Engineeiing Geologlst, Written approval shall he submitted to the Bullding Inspactor,

Prior to-the start of grading, all permanent property orner monuments shall be In place, Prlor to any foundation
inspestions, proof of recordation of the “corner record™ or "record of survey” with the Gounty of Orange shall be
provided. '

The undersigned: acknowledga n:copy of-the ahove and agrae fo comply with the Grading Gods of the City of

Nawport Eeacky, the recommendations of the profect goils report and any speclal requirementa of the permit,

16. Prior to foundation Inspectlon a Line and Grade Certificate Form must slgned and stamped by the strvoyor of

record and submiifed to the bullding Inapactar. A Structural Ohservation Report may be requivad,

17, All parfies listed helaw must be present fbr the pregrade meeting unless approved by the biflding Inspeciar,

owmemog%&%ﬁwiu kil -

By: - :
Addressn U% oD UV ?,WWVW—'%LVV
Telephone: G“dﬁf 'w AT
GEOTEGHNICAL ENGINEER: 2045 (olhA o
By: @;ﬁ@m:& Bofy .
Addrasst B & @ e e (B,
Telophane: L / By ~ APl

-
GRADING GONTR.: : 4
By: T H ATE drr.
Address: Wl Efily. Y
Telephone:  “7/Y_GHT 2o

DESIGN GIVIL ENC&E‘E Teoal Engineering e

Byt Wikor Mewm =

Address: 129 Ave, A/anN‘Q; Sk tﬁ'/eMWé ‘
Telephane: 949~ 497~ 8586

GEOLOGIST: __KEN ) TR

By: oY

Address: e P

Telephone: Z S b5

COORDINNTOR,__ (/ ordin Feeuds Leugineteo,
By: Erreter Qe s/
Address: 248 ree 1fER Mita? A
Telaphone: WY e e T7O0

NEWPORT BEAGH REPRESENTATIVE, < I Kanslen |

INSPECTION REQUESTS: (949) 644-32585

Newnort Beach. Conastruotion Haurs:

Monday through Friday: 7:00 am, to 6:30 p.m.
Saturdays: §:00 aum. to 6;00 p.m.
No work on Sundays and Holidays

Forma\pregrade mesllng sgraement 8-12
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STONEY MILLER
CONSULTANTS, INC.

33 JOURNEY, SUITE 200 - ALISO VIEIO, CA 92656 - 949.380-4886

GEOFIRM

May 6, 2022
Edward and Carol Zheng _ Project No.: 72476-10
c/o Brion Jeannette Architecture Report No.:  21-9053

470 Old Newport Boulevard
Newport Beach, CA 92663

Attention: Ms. Amy Creager

Subject: Temporary Shoring and Rough Grade Earthwork Observation Report
New Single-Family Residence
3200 Ocean Boulevard
Corona Del Mar, California

Reference:  Geofirm, 2020, “Preliminary Geotechnical Investigation for Foundation Design,
3200 Ocean Boulevard, Corona Del Mar, California,” Project No.: 72476-00,
Report No.: 20-8669, dated February 28.

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of the temporary shoring and earthwork observation provided by
Geofirm during rough grading for the construction of a new single-family residence at the subject
site. The testing and observations reported herein were conducted from July 29, 2021 through
December 2, 2021, This report should not be considered as a final report for the development of
the subject lot as remaining observation and testing services are anticipated in the near future.

Project Data

Site: 3200 Ocean Boulevard, Corona Del Mar, California

Observation Period: July 29, 2021 through December 2, 2021

Owner: Edward and Carol Zheng

Architect: Brion Jeannette Architecture

Civil Engineer: Toal Engineering, Inc.

Structural Engineer: KNA Engineering, Inc.

Grading Plan: Toal Engineering, Inc., 2021, “Precise Grading and Drainage Plan for

The Zheng Residence, 3200 Ocean Blvd, Newport Beach, California”
Sheet C-2, revision dated June 8, 2021.

Shoring Plan: KNA Engineering, Inc., 2021, “Shoring Plan, 3200 Ocean Blvd,
Newport Beach, California” Sheet SH-2, revision dated March 30,
2021.
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May 6, 2022 Project No: 72476-10
Report No:  21-9053

Page No: 2
General Contractor: Corbin Reeves Construction
Grading Contractor: Tim Greenleaf Engineering
Drilling Contractor: Drilco, Inc.

Jurisdictional Agency: City of Newport Beach

TEMPORARY SHORING OBSERVATIONS

A total of twenty-eight caissons were drilled to support a temporary shoring wall along the
western, northern, and eastern property boundaries. The caissons were observed to be drilled to
depths that met or exceeded the minimum criteria specified in the shoring plans and are
considered suitable for their intended use and continued construction. The location of the
caissons is presented on the Shoring Location Plan, Figure 2. A summary of caisson
observations is presented in Appendix A.

EARTHWORK OBSERVATIONS

Rough grading generally included the excavation and export of the overburden material within
the shoring, and the over-excavation and re-compaction of the upper 3= feet of exposed subgrade
soils to create a relatively uniform fill blanket below the proposed new residence The proposed
new exterior hardscape area over-excavation was not completed at this time by the contractor or
observed by Geofirm. Exposed over-excavation subgrades were observed to be founded in
competent terrace deposit soils and were considered geotechnically suitable for placement of
backfill. Fill soil consisted of on-site materials which were placed in thin lifts and compacted to
meet or exceed 90 percent relative compactions as recommended in the referenced report. The
approximate location of grading limit and field density tests are depicted on the Density Test
Location Plan, Figure 1.

FIELD AND LABORATORY TESTING

Field density tests were performed in accordance with ASTM D 6938 (Nuclear Gauge Method).
The compaction standard is 90 percent or more of the maximum density as evaluated by ASTM
D 1557 (the Five Layer Method). Results of the field density tests and laboratory tests are
presented in Appendix A. Field density test locations are depicted on the Density Test Location
Plan, Figure 1. Testing was performed on representative areas to render a professional opinion
as to the compaction of fill. This is not a warranty that all fills are at 90 percent compaction.

CONCLUSIONS

Based on our field observations, geologic conditions encountered are generally consistent with
those anticipated as described in the referenced reports. Based upon our observations, the
eartbwork as described herein were performed in general accordance with the reported
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May 6, 2022 Project No: 72476-10
Report No:  21-9053
Page No: 3

recommendations and the requirements of the City of Newport Beach. The observed excavation
and earthwork are considered geotechnically suitable for their intended use and continued

construction.

LIMITATIONS

Our description of geotechnical observations and testing services has been limited to those
operations performed from July 29, 2021 through December 2, 2021. Earthwork activities not
described herein are excluded from this report. Our firm was not responsible for line and grade.
Elevations and locations used in this report are estimated based on field surveys done by others.

The opinions rendered apply to conditions in the subject arcas observed and tested by use as of
the date of our final site visit. We are not responsible for any changes in the conditions that may
occur after that date and outside our purview.

This opportunity to be of continued service is appreciated. If you have any questions, please
contact this office.

Respectfully,

GEOFIRM

KEVIN A. TRIGG
NQ. 1819
CERTIFIED
ENGINEERING

ussell C. Lambyy R.C.E W

Chief Geotechnical Engineer, N2,
Date Signed: 5/6/2022

KAT/RCL: ma

Attachments: Figure 1 Density Test Location Plan

Figure 2 - Shoring Location Plan
Appendix A - Temporary Shoring Observations
Appendix B - Laboratory and Field Density Tests
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APPENDIX A

TEMPORARY SHORING OBSERVATIONS
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TEMPORARY SHORING OBSERVATIONS

APPENDIX A

Depth Bottom Actual | Design | Actual
Ref Depth To To Top of of Design | Actual Tip Drill | Drill
Caisson | Elevation | Competent | Bedrock | Concrete | Concrete | Embed | Embed elev, Depth | Depth
Number (ft.) Terrace (ft.) (ft.) elev, (ft.) | elev, {ft.) (ft.) (ft.) (ft.) (ft.) | (ft.)
P-1 88.5 5 26 83 64 19 21.5 61.5 24,5 27
P-2 89 5 26 83 53 30 34 49 36 40
P-3 91 5 26 78 35 43 45,5 325 56 58.5
P-4 91 5 26 77.9 349 43 449 33 56.1 58
P-5 91 5 26 77.9 349 43 459 32 56.1 59
P-6 91 5 26 77.9 349 43 44,9 33 56.1 58
P-7 91.2 5 26 77.9 34.9 43 | 447 | 332 | 563 | 58
P-8 93 7 26 77.9 349 43 454 32,5 58.1 | 60.5
P-9 93 5 26 77.9 349 43 43.9 34 59.6 59
P-10 96 5 26 77.9 349 43 44.9 33 61.1 63
P-11 93 9 26 77.9 35.9 43 44.4 335 57.1 | 59.5
P-12 93 9 28 77.9 35.9 43 44.5 334 57.1 | 59.6
P-13 93 9 28 77.9 36.9 43 44.4 33.5 56.1 | 59.5
P-14 93 9 28 77.9 41.9 38 38.0 39.9 51.1 | 53.1
P-15 93 9 28 80.9 50.9 30 32.9 48 42.1 45
P-16 93 9 24 82.9 52.9 30 30.9 52 40.1 41
P-17 93 9 28 83.9 53.9 30 34.4 49,5 39.1 | 435
P-18 93 5 25 84.9 65.9 19 20,9 64 27.1 29
P-19 89 5 24 77.5 345 43 455 32 54.5 57
P-20 88.8 5 24 77.5 34.5 43 45.8 31.8 54.3 57
P-21 88.2 5 24 77.5 34,5 43 45.8 31.7 53.7 | 56.5
P-23 87.8 5 24 77.5 345 43 48.7 28.8 53.3 59
P-24 87.4 5 24 77.5 34,5 43 46.1 31.4 529 56
P-25 87.3 5 24 77.5 34,5 43 452 32.3 52.8 55
P-26 86.8 5 25 77.5 345 30 33.7 43.8 52.3 43
P-27 86.4 5 24 80.5 61.5 19 22 58.4 24.9 28
P-28 85.7 5 25 83 64 19 | 233 59.7 21.7 26
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APPENDIX B

LABORATORY AND FIELD DENSITY TESTS
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APPENDIX B

LABORATORY AND FIELD DENSITY TESTS

Maximum Density and Optimum Moisture Determinations

Optimum moisture and maximum density were determined in accordance with Test Designation
ASTM D 1557-07. Results are tabulated below:

Soil Moisture Content . |  Dry Density

Type ~ Description . (%) Optimum Maximum (pcf)

1 Silty Sand 11.4 116.0

Summary of Field Density Tests

e G e e e - Dy | Moisture | Relative
CTest | Date | ol | FIGEen | Density | Content | Compacton
5 g B B L ST i ; L - (pCf) . (%) - : (%)

1 11/23/21 1 77 104.0 13.8 90

2 11/23/21 1 76 105.3 13.6 91

3 11/24/21 1 77 104.8 13.9 90

4 11/24/21 1 79 104.4 14.4 90

5 12/2/21 1 87 105.1 12.4%* 91

5R 12/2/21 1 87 106.3 14.1 92

6 12/2/21 1 78 105.7 12.4* 91

6R 12/2/21 1 78 104.1 14.1 90

7 12/2/21 1 80 106.1 14.0 91

8 12/2/21 1 FG 106.1 144 91

9 12/2/21 1 FG 104.9 13.9 90

10 12/2/21 1 FG 105.5 14.1 91

11 12/2/21 1 FG 105.1 14.6 91

FG = Finish Grade

*=Failed due to low moisture content
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DUPLICATE

33S S0

SHEET 1 OF 1
SCALE: 1"=30°

RECORD OF SURVEY NO 202] 1182 THE ORANGE COUNTY SURVEVORS OFFIGE

ACCEPTED AND FILED AT THE

o

wwww AN

- A DILIGENT SEARCH FOR ALL RECORD MONUMENTS IN THE AREA WAS PERFORMED TO ASSIST IN ESTABLISHING
THE BOUNDARY LINES OF THIS SURVEY. ALL OF THE MONUMENTS THAT WERE FOUND ARE SHOWN HEREON.

« MONUMENTS ARE FLUSH UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE,

@ - INDICATES FOUND MONUMENT AS NOTED BELOW.,

[ - SET LEAD, TACK & TAG STAMPER "PLS B516" ON PROPERTY LINE PROD. 2.00° FROM PROPERTY CORNER,

€ - SET LEAD, TACK & TAG STAMPED *PLS 8516%, IN TOP OF CURE, AT PROPERTY CORNER.

- FOUND LEAD, TACK & TAG STAMPED "RCE 31720" AT CENTERLINE INTERSECTION PER R2.
- FOUND LEAD, TACK & TAG STAMPED 1S 8294 PER RS, ACCEPTED AS CENTERLINE INTERSECTION.

@- FOUND (4)-2.00' LEAD, TACK & TAG SWING TIES STAMPED *LS 8294" PER R9, OVER MANHOLE, ACCEPTED AS
CENTERLINE INTERSECTION PER R10,

- FOUND {4)-2.00' LEAD, TACK 8 TAG SWING TIES STAMPED *RCE 31720°, OVER MANHOLE, PER R2.

(5)- FOUND LEAD, NAIL & TAG STAMPED *LS 4653 IN TOP OF WALL, NO REFERENCE, ACCEPTED AS ON THE
SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF THE NORTHEASTERLY 65" PER RG, N49"36'58°W 0.08' FROM THE NORTHEASTERLY
PROPERTY GORNER AS ESTARLISHED HEREON,

@' FOUND LEAD, TACK 8 TAG STAMPED *RCE 31720%, IN LIEU OF 1* IRON PIPE WITH TAG STAMPED "RCE 31720, AT
PROPERTY CORNER, PER R2.

%-FOUND CHISELED *X*, NO REFERENCE, ACCEPTED AS ON PROPERTY LINE PROD. S40°32'39°W 9.72 FROM THE
PROPERTY CORNER, SET LEAD, TACK 8 TAG STAMPED *PLS 8516" AT CHISELED *X*.

« FOUND LEAD, TACK & TAG STAMPED *LS 4212" AT CENTERLINE INTERSECTION OF LARKSPUR & CONSTRUCTION
CENTYERLINE OF OCEAN BOULEVARD PR R4.

(10)-FOUND LEAD, TACK & TAG STAMPED "LS 8294" PER R11, ACCEPTED AS CENTERLINE INTERSECTION.

-FOUND LEAD, TACK 8 TAG STAMPED *L§ 4212° AT POINT OF INTERSECTION OF A 500.00' RADIUS CURVE PER R4
-FOUND LEAD, TACK & TAG STAMPED *LS 4212" AT CENTERLINE INTERSECTION PER R4,

() - INDlC/\Tl’S RECORD OR CALC') FROM RECORD DATA PER REFERENCE LISTED BELOW.

(R1) - MAP OF RE-SUBDIVISION OF CORONA DEL MAR, MM. 4/67,
(R2) - PARCEL MAP NO. 2002+153, P.M.8, 336/5-6.

(R3) - RECORD OF SURVEY NO. 2013-1006, RS.0. 264/22.

{R4) - RECORD OF SURVEY NO. 2015-1084, RS.B, 280/10-17.

{R5) ~JACK RAUB NOTES DATED 12/01/1949, JN, 571R, THE NE'LY 65’ OF LOTS 7 & 8,, BLOCK 138, MM,

/67, JSR1031, ON FILE AT THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY SURVEYOR,

(RG) = GRANT DEED RECORDED 08/30/2019 AS INSTRUMENT NO, 2019000376704, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS.

(R7) ~ INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

(RB) - CORNER RECORD 2015-1704, SRS  NOTES
(RY) - CORNER RECORD 2015-1792. RY-ESTABLISHMENT NOLLS,

{R10) ~ PARCEL MAP NO, 2015184, RM.8, 303/37-38.
{R11} - CORNER RECORD 2015-1796,

(R12) « RECORD OF SURVEY NO. 2009-1102, RS5.B, 260/49,
(R13) - RECORD OF SURVEY NO, 2017-1048, RS.B. 303/48,
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IN THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BEING A SURVEY OF LOT 6 AND PORTIONS OF LOTS 7 & 8, BLOCK 138, MAP OF RE-SUBDIVISION
OF CORONA DEL MAR, AS SHOWN ON A MAP FILED IN BOOK 4, PAGE 67 OF MISCELLANEOUS
MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER QF SAID COUNTY,

DATE OF SURVEY: JULY & DECEMBER 2021
PAUL D. CRAFT, P.L.S, 8516 - APEX LAND SURVEYING, INC.

FQUND 3/4* IRON PIPE WITH TAG STAMPED "RCE 11066" AT THE SOUTHERLY CORNER OF LOT 7 PER R2, DOWN 0.25".

@ RE-ESTABLISHED AT RECORD DISTANCE 332.25" PER R2, R12 & R13,

(B) ~ RE-ESTABLISHED BY PROPORTION PER R1,
- RE-ESTADLISHED AS THE WESTERLY CORNER OF THE NORTHEASTERLY G5' OF LOT 8 PER R6.

% - RE-ESTABLISHED BY INTERSECTION, ESTABLISHED AS THE SOUTHERLY CORNER OF THE NORTHEASTERLY 65° OF LOT 7 PER R6 .
» ACCEPTED AS THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF THE NORTHEASTERLY 65' OF LOTS 7 & 8 PER R6 AS RE-ESTABLISHED HEREON,

SEAVIEW AVENUE

oure: Avoyst’ 80 200% ...
Timez: 280, O Fse:sj_lf:mm
INSTRUMENT NO. 20223 600 241a9%
nook 336 eace Msg_mw

HUGH NGUYEN -
COUNTY (‘LEf K-} RECOROER

or: Belicse
SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT: "ﬁ””"
THIS MAP CORRECTLY REPRESENTS A SURVEY MADE BY ME QR UNDER
MY DIRECTION IN CONFORMANCE WiTH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS' ACT, AT THE REQUEST OF EDWARD
& CAROL ZHENG IN JULY 2021, AND RON & MARSHA BEARD IN
DECEMBER 2021.

PAULD. C;ﬁFT. P.L5.8516

THIS MAP HAS B6EN EXAMINE(} IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 8766 OF THE PROFESSIONAL

LAND SURVEYORS' ACT THIS_ 277 DAY OF 2023

KEVIN R, HILLS, COUNTY SURVEYOR
1.8, 6617

7/J © /'goji
TDATET

RO OF SURVEY IS TO RE-ESTABLISH AND RE-| MONUMENT Lor
B, BLOCK 135, MAP OF RE-SUBDIVISION OF CORONA DEL MAR, MM, A/G7 AT THE REQUEST
QF RON & MARSHA BEARD, AND TO ALSO ESTABLISH AND MONUMENT PORTIONS OF
LOTS 7 & 8, BLOCK 133, MAP OF RE-SUBDIVISION OF CORONA DEL MAR, M.M. 4/67, MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN A GRANT DEED RECORDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 AS
INSTRUMENT NO, 2019000376704, O.R. AT THE REQUEST OF EDWARD & CAROL ZHENG,

1HFRE ARE NO CONFLICTS WITH EXISTING VISIBLE IMPROVEMENTS AND THE EXTERIOR
BOUNDARY LINE (DISTINCTIVE 8ORDER) OF THIS MAP AS ESTABLISHED HEREON,

BASIS.OF BEARINGS:
THE BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE CENTERLINE OF
LARKSPUR AVENUE, HAVING A BEARING OF N40°34'15°E PER (R?).

DUPLICATE

)
)




CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
BUILDING DIVISION
100 Civic Center Drive | P.Q. Box 1768 | Newport Beach, CA 926588915
www.newportbeachca.gov | (949) 644-3200

SETBACKS AND TOP OF SLAB/FLOOR
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

The purpose of this certificate is to insure that the structure is located properly on site per the approved
drawings. This certificate also verifies the top of slab/floor elevation noted on the approved drawings.

After the top of slab/floor elevation is verified to match the elevation specified on the approved
drawings, the contractor and inspector can measure the height of the structure to the top of slab/floor to
verify that it is equal or less than the dimension shown on building sections and elevations,

This form must be filled out by a registered surveyor or civil engineer authorized to perform surveys.
The survey must be done after the concrete forms are in place or preferable after the concrete slab is
poured or raised floor is built, but prior to starting wall framing,

Engineer/Surveyor’s Name __ Viktor Meum, P.L.S. License # _ 8682

Engineer/Surveyor’s Address 139 Avenida Navarro, San Clemente CA 92672

Job Address 3200 Ocean Boulevard

Setbacks: Sketch a site plan and specify surveyed setbacks (use back page).

* Top of slab/floor elevation: _see sketch

* 1f slab/floor elevation varies, sketch a plan or section through slab on the back page and specify the
elevations. Use same datum used in the survey of record.

[ certify that the setbacks are , -znmwt—@-, per City approved plans. Pescribe-any-deviations
from-plans:

[ certify that top of slab/floor elevation(s) is D, is not D, per City approved drawings, Describe
any deviations from plans: __NA - snap lines on top of footings measured; see sketch

-4-2022 V%M

Date

Forms/SetbacksandTopolSlabElevationCert. (N 20184ifcl)
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LARKSPUR AVENUE

-

POR, OF LOTS 7 AND 8

N 49°31'36" W, 65.06

o
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]

32 1"

——Center of vertical rebar on
M top of footing

" E 8840

-~ N 40°34°15

B

N 2,12

\g% 18

/Snap line on top of footing
represents back of wall location

POR. OF LOTS 7 AND 8
BLOCK 138
RESUBDIVISION OF
CORONA DEL MAR TRACT

80.54.
8.57

- -

£

: SCALE: 1"=20"
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

BUILDING DIVISION
100 Civic Center Drive | P.O. Box 1768 | Newport Beach, CA 926588915
www.newportbeachca,.gov | (949) 644-3200

SETBACKS AND TOP OF SLAB/FLOOR
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

The purpose of this certificate is to insure that the structure is located properly on site per the approved
drawings. This certificate also verifies the top of slab/floor elevation noted on the approved drawings.

After the top of slab/floor elevation is verified to match the elevation specified on the approved
drawings, the contractor and inspector can measure the height of the structure to the top of slab/floor to
verify that it is equal or less than the dimension shown on building sections and elevations.

This form must be filled out by a registered surveyor or civil engineer authorized to perform surveys.
The survey must be done after the concrete forms are in place or preferable after the concrete slab is
poured or raised floor is bullt, but prior to starting wall framing,

Engineer/Surveyor’s Name _ Viktor Meum, P.L.S. License # __ 8682

Engineer/Surveyor's Address 139 Avenida Navarro, San Clemente CA 92672

Job Address 3200 Ocean Boulevard

Setbacks: Sketch a site plan and specify surveyed setbacks (use back page).

* Top of slab/floor elevation: _see sketch

* If slab/floor elevation varies, sketch a plan or section through slab on the back page and specify the
elevations. Use same datum used in the survey of record,

I certify that the setbacks are , -am-not*@, per City approved plans. Beseribe-any-deviations
from-plans:

I certify that top of slab/floor elevation(s) is D, is not D, per City approved drawings. Describe
any deviations from plans: __NA - top of wall forms measured ‘

[-20-7072 %

Date Engineer/Surveyor’s stamp and signature
g \

Forms/Setbacksand TopofSlabRlevalionCert, (TN 20184{fc2)
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LARKSPUR AVENUE
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OV BUILDING DIVISION
t‘%‘:;; PPt N, M 3300 Newport Boulevard | P.O. Box 1768 | Newport Beach, CA 92658
ol www.hewportbeachea,qov | (949) 644-3200
Structural Observation Report
Project Address:

[y CITY OF NEWPORT BEACKH
e A
A\ E COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Report date: ( /C?/Z %

Bhvo pCetmBW) , e

GNB Inspactor Name:

ONB Parmit
AL - IS

Bullding Owner Name: Qwnar's Malling address (If differont from slta);

Owner's Telaphone

CNB Plan Check #:

50 emall Address:
knaena@pachell.net

Full Name of Structural Observer (SO):
L ISamran Naraghi-Aran

80 Telaphona #:
818-866-2026

80 Lisanse / Rag. #
G040086

PLEASE INDICATE STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND CONNECTIONS OBSERVED (check applicable hoxes)

. — .- DIAPHRAGMS INDIGATE LOCATION(S) DATE
FOUNDATIONS SHEAR WALLS FPRAMES (Floor/Roof) ORSERVED OBSERVED
3 Conventlonal 00 Gonerete 1 Stael 0 Conerote
Footings & Slab L. Ry ?
[T Mat Foundation, [ Masonry 1 Concrete O Stesl Dack p

Prostragsed Conorete

(WSM VTN 4

<(/(f0/

‘vx

() Calssons, Plles, | 1 Wood or Manuf. | 1 Masonry ) Wood } /
Grade Beams Shear Panels
[ Other: (1 Other: {3 Other: (J Other:

)( ITEMS CHECKED ABOVE ARE APPROVED AND WITHOUT DEFICIENGIES,

[1 OBSERVED DEFICIENCIES AND COMMENTS:

Y

L1 REPORT CONTINUED ON ATTACHED PAGES.

HNAL STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION REPORT!:

{_Tha structure generally complies with the approved sonstruction dosuments, and all obsarved deﬂolenclets ware corractad,

| declare thatthe following statements are trug to the best of my knowledge:

1. am the licensed deslgn professional refained by the owner to be in responsible
charge of the structural observation;

2, |, or another licensed deslgn professional whom | have designated above and Is under
my responglble charge, have performad the required slte visite af sach slghificant
construction stags to verlfy that the structure I8 In general conformance with the
approved construction documents,/

3. | understand that all deficienclagAwhich [ have documentad must be corracted, prior to

final acceptance of the strugtdral systems by the City of Newport Beach, Bulldlng
Division.

SIQNATURE OF STRUCTWL OBSERVER OF RECORD |

SAMP OF BTRUCTURAL OBSERVER

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION DOES NOT WAIVE ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING INSPECTION BY AUTHORIZED EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEAGH.

RurnsStructuralQhsorvitionReputt&dusivictions
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BUILDING DIVISION

ISl ;
% ’i%%‘)“ 3
RN Pl
S

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

3300 Newport Boulevard | P.O, Box 1768 | Newport Beach, CA 92658
www.newportbeachoea,doy | (949) 644-8200

Structural Observation Report

Profect Athdress; ‘ Report daig; . GNB Inspactor Name: CI’I:JIB Paroit #
3900 o) Bl Newos Bl | 2 /3 Ao Dy K023 510
Rullding Owner Narme: ' 1 Ownoer's Malliiy dddress {If difgrent from sita); | Owrer's Telephona ik CNB Plan Chaol #

Fult Name of Struotural Obsarvar (§0):
L Kanran Naraghl-Atan

B8O emall Atldress:

knaeng@pacholl.net

B0 Telaphore #
818-866-2026

&0 Lisanse / Reg, &
040086

PLEABE INDICATE 8TRUCTURAL

ELEAMENTS AND CONNECTIQNS OBSERVED (check-applicable hoxas)

FOUNDATIONS SHEAR WALLS FRANIES oo ety A LA T ONIS) OBSRRIED
Il Conventional 7y %@r‘e’t? C1 Btool I7 Conerata optbf Bast s willp
Footings & 8lah cend, . b {orae's BAKAE. .
Ol Met Foundation, | [1 Magonry [l Congrate 1 Stedl Dack Vor G- § Dewuls, ”,:\/37,‘%/;9;;,,,
Prosirogsasd Gonorate ' '*SH 7 (a/'ﬁ' W P 7‘ { #
® Calssons, Plles, | [ Wovd orManuf. | LI Masonry ) Waod | Joli e B £ B
|__(Gtade Beama e, Bhear Rangls _ / L _ / Bk
£l Other: [1 Other: I3 Other: C1 Other: B oY et | 5 "I"”’fy
. o _ Iy e -
JHITEMES QHEGKED ABOVE ARE APRRGVED AND WITHOUT REFIGIENGIES,
[1 OBSERVED DEMOIENCIES AND COMMENTS:
e
Mo Ne ol awled
[1 REFORT QDNTlNUE‘ZD ON ATTAGHED PAGES,

(1 FINAL STRUGTURAL QBBERVATION REPORT:

LThe structure generally complies with the approved construction decuments, and all observetl deflelencies were sorrectud,

[docitre that the following statetmonts. are true to the hest of my knowledge:

1. | am the lloensed deslgn profeaslonal retalned by the owner to ba In rasponsible
charge of the atructival observation; ‘

2. |, oranother lleanesd déslgn professional whom [ have designatad above and ts uncer

my regsponsible charge, have performed the raquirad site visits at sach slgnifigant

constivetion stage fo varlfy that the struoture Is T ganeral conformance with the

approved eonstruotion dooumants;

] understand that ali defislenales wh

final acceptanoa of the structural

Division,

i1l have doocumented must e correeted, prior fo
foms by the Gity of Newport Beach, Bullding

J/
ay 3],
| SIGNATURE OF STRUESTUS ?/1 OB VRO REC O, DATE
STRUCTURAL OBSERVATICHN D8 NOTHAIVE ANY REGUIREMENTSPOR BUILDING INSPECTION BY AUTHORIZER EMFLOVEES OF THE GITY OF NEWPORT HEAGH,

Forms\StruetrralQOUsarvationRoport&istrustions *

Qe




A CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

. BUILDING DIVISION

P

} COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
\N,,e? 3300 Newport Boulevard | P.O. Box 1768 | Newport Beach, CA 92658

www.newportbeaches aov | (949) 644-3200

Structural Observation Report

Projoot Address: Raport date: GNB Inapactor Nante: ONB Permilt
TI0 Betan  Blud Al %020 a8
Bullding Owher Name: Qunar's Malling sddrass (f diffarent from gite); | Ownar's Tolaphotie #: CNI Plan Cheoldt:
Full Natvie of Stiuotural Obseiver (80): 86 emall Address: 80 “I“el‘ephon& i 80 Llcenge / Reg. 1
LSamran Nacaghl-Arand knasno@pachellnet 3188682026 Go40aa88
PLEASE INDIGATE STRUCTURAL ELENMENTS AND GONNECGTIONS OBBERVED (check applisable boxes)
PP ' . MAPHRAGVNS INDICATR LOGATION(S) DATE
FOUNDATIONS SHEAR WALLY FRAMES (FlopHRaof) OBSERVED OBSERVED
% Conventional 1 Conorete [ Stesl {3 Conorete b AL %%)
" Footings & Slah M ladler M/{g@xl“
"IT Mat Fourdation, L1 Masonry I Concrote [T &teel ook X : /
Prosiressed Conerote W 6 3?40 (MM" lﬁ m’/ ‘?‘\ :!J
[ Calssutia, Piles, 11 Wood or Manuf, [ Magonry 1 Waoad 1/5«. it ‘4/5-«: %o '
Gradg Boams Shear Panels
I Other: 1 Other: - L1 Other: I Other: flaat™ W""‘" MW*’”}
s\ww J &l gt

}2{ ITEMS CHECKED ABOVE ARE APPROVED AND WITHOUT DEFICIENGIES,

1 OBSERVED DEFICIENCIES AND GOMMENTS:

NO Dl dm(t:é 6

1 REPORT CONTINVED ON ATTAGHED PAGHES,

ET FINAL 8TRUCTURAL OBBERVATION REPORT:
The atructure genorally complles with the approved sonstruotion doouments, and gll observed deficlongles Were gorradtad,

Dlvlslon

4, | understand that ell deflotandt
final acoeptanoe of the sirugtlral/aye

SIONATURE QF STRUGTURA

conatruotion dtage to verlly that ,)
approved canstiuction documci?

whith

| deolate that the following etatements dre true to the best of my knowledge!

1, 1 anm the lleended dosigh profosslonal retaingd by the owner o be In responsile
oharge ofthe altvotural obasrvation;
2. |, or another levhsed design professional whom | have designated above and 1s under
my respanshle chargs, have parforn

the requirad slte vielts at each slignificant
structure T In general conformanoce with the

| 1% docurmented must be corrected, prior to
by the City of Newport Beach, Bullding

a2

65

RVER GF REGORD

pATE !

STAMP OF BTRUCTURAL OBSERVER

STRUGTURAL QRSERVATION

FormeMitruommlGsorvitionRepost&instrctions

e

05 NOT WAIVE ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING INSPECTION BY AUTHORIZED EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH,

27




CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
%\ ‘k{ J ,4‘%) BUILDING DIVISION
3 %‘?&g;;;mg,;g‘; 3300 Newpott Boulevard | R.O, Box 1768 | Newport Beach, CA 92668
T Www, hewsortbeachos,qov | (949) 844-8200
Structural Observation Report

Projeu;Addiess: ] Repart ¢fate: s g CNB Inspeotor Name: CNB Permlt#j

2260 &ean Bld iy A.O/ ks , LACR0 2, B4
Bullding Ownar Nari: Owner's Malling address (if ¢ifforent from sltay, | Owneis Telephone ¥ CNB Flan Ghoaok 9

Full Name of $trutural Obsarver (80); 80 amall Addregs;

80 Tolgphona ik

80 Lloonse / Reg. #

Lamran Naraghb-Aranl knasng@@pashellnet §18-886-2020. 040088
PLEASE INDICATE 8TRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND CONNECTIONS OBSERVED (chack applicable boxes)
y o . , " ' DIAPHRAGMS- INDICATE LOGCATION(E) DATE
FOUNDATIONS BHEAR WALLS PRAMES (EloorRoof) -o&ammvsa‘m OBBERVED
Y Conventional {1 Gonvrete 1 Stoel 1 Gonorete Pk Calleaa 3
Foolings & 8lah N ,m{ 'h@ﬁ, .f,
[J Mat Foundation, | £ Masonry 1 CGanorete Il Steel Dok TP latel T PREE
| Progtroased Gonorate | per ﬁwv’é;_',{),,m‘éﬂki
(1 Calegons, Ples, [T Wood or Manuf. 1 Masonry 1 Weod TEOLIMN T BelED
Brade Beame Shear Panels g
1 Others £} Other: 1 Othar: i1 Other; Retn ) oraeee

FJ(!’I’E%NI& GHECKED ABOVE ARE ARPROVED AND WITHOUT DRFICIENGIES.

{1 OBGERVED REFICIENCIES AND COMMENTS:

No

Helinencle 4

[ REPORT CONTINUER ON ATTACHEL. PAGES.

L1 FINAL 8TRUGTURAL OBSERVATION REFQRT:

SUN SRR A P b

The struature genarally complies with the apprayed sonstruetlon daduments, and all. observed deflslenales were corracted,

Vdaclarg that the following stateimients dre true to the boat of my knewlsdge:

1. Tam the leansed design professional retalnad by the owner to be In respongibla
charge of the strutural- obeervation; .

L or another lleensgd design profeastonal whom | have desighated above and Is under
my responsible charge, have perfarmed the roguired site vislts at each significant
songtructlon stage to verlly that the structure I8 tn genéral oonformance with tha
approved constiustion doouments;

| understeand that all defielencles which 1 have documented must be corected, prior to
final acceptanda of the stiuctural systept® by the Clly of Newport Beach; Bullding

Divialon.
w I ks,
SIGNATURE QF 3'1'RU.C“I'U.|?AL“ CBBERVER O

2

STAMP OF GTRUGTURAL OBSBRVER

(9l SO A
STRUGTURAL QBSERVATION DOBS NOT WA

Pormi\dy

1 DssivatlonRepot&Tnsiruotiuns

feL ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR BULDING INSPECTION BY AUTHORIZED BMPLO

YEES OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT HEAGH,

2L




CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
BUILDING DIVISION

3300 Newport Boulevard | 2.0, Box 1768 | Newport Beach, CA 92658

www.newportbeachea.qoy | (949) 644-3200

Structural Observation Report

Projoct Addrass: o Report date: GNB Ingpactor Name: CNB Parmit ik
2200 04w L0, | 2/ill2- K020 ~24 ')
Fsundfng Qwner Name: ! Owner's Malllng acdross (if cliferant from efte); [ Ovwnet's Telephone #: CNB Plan Check
Full Name of Btruciural Ohsarver (8O): S0 emall Addross: 80 Telophona #4 80 License / Rag. #
| Kamran Naraghl-Arani knaeng@pachell.net 818-865-2026 (040085
PLEABE INDICATE STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND CONNECTIONS OBSERVED (check applicable hoxes)
" . DIAPHRAGMS INDIGATE LOGATION{S) DATE
FOUNDATIONS SHEAR WALLS FRAMES (Floot/Raof) OBSERVED OBSERVED
[ Conventional i Conorate [ Steo! 0 Concrete d&-»@- {1
Footlngs & Slab ; Qf Lot ,4;»\ A3, ’M)
1 Mat Foundatlon, 1 Masonry 1 Concrote 1 $teel Deck /“"’] bl ¢ i
Prestressed Concrate ) G WETA)
() Calssons, Plles, | [ Wood or Manuf, | [1 Masonry [l Wood { o , /
Grade Beams Shear Panols Sl i wres { & 1570
1 Other: (1 Other: 3 Other: 1 Other: VW’)”# Lt O

ﬂﬁ‘EMS CHEGKED ABOVE ARE APPROVED AND WITHOUT DEFICIENCIES,

DEPMC G 2, )

[ OBSERVED DEFICIENCIES AND COMMENTS:

Tt ol

[3 RERPORT CONTINUED ON ATTACHED PAGES,

21 FINAL STRUGTURAL OBSERVATION REPORT:
The structure generally complles with the approved construction documents, and all observed deflalencles were carreated,

| declare that the followlng statements are true to the best of my knowledge:

1
2.

| am the lloensed deelgn professional retained by the awner to be In responsible
charge of the struotural ohservetion;

l, or another licensed design professional whom | have designated above and is under
my responstble charge, have performed the required site visits at each slgnifioant
constructlon stage to verlfy that the structwe s In general conformance with the
approved construotion dooum

{ underatand that all deffo] i{o 1] wh(ch | have documented riust be correoted, prior to
final accaptance of the/strybtural systems by the City of Newport Beach, Bullding

SIGNATURE OF STRUGTURAL OBSERVER OF REGORD

Division.
/\ Jellifpg

STAMP OF STRUGTURAL OBSERVER

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION DOES NOT WAIVE ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING INSPECTION BY AUTHORIZED EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY OF NEWPURT BEAGH,

Porms\SteaeturalOUservatioiRepottdtugtiuctions

29




CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH -

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

v : BUILDING DIVISION

3300 Newport Boulavard | PO, Box 1768 | Newport Beach, CA 92658
www. newportbeachaas oy | (949) 644-3200

Structural Observation Report

‘Iﬂ'ro]aot‘ A“dclreée:' ] Report date: GNB Inspector Name: CNB Permlt 4
9200 XN B Newgor: Beach| ¢ Aofaa, _ :
Bullding OwnerNeme: Owner's Malling addiess (If diffarent from alte); | Owner's Telephaone }?5[33&:‘1 Chagk 1
_ FAORO 25 40
Full Name of Struatural Observer (BOY: 80O ¢gmall Address: 80 Telaphowg #: 80 Lisense / Rag, #
Jamran NarsighlsAran] knaena@nacbell.net 818-886:2026 040088

PLEASE INDICATE STRUCTURAL ELEVMENTS AND CONNBCTIONS ORSERVED (ehook appllcable bokes)

i e ‘ o 1o e DIARHIEAGIE INDIGATE LOGATIONE) DATE
FOUNDATIONS SHEAR WALLS FRAMES (Floo/Roof) OBIERVED OBSERVED
L1 Conventlonal L1 Gonoraty [ Steal £} Gonorate JETTPUR MavAL v / /
Footings & Slab Bhets, SeR] oflo/2w
[ Mat Foundation, | & Masonry 1 Goncrete M Steel Dack SYUh Sl & SMOnG, |

Prastressed Concrote

[J Calssony, Plleg, | [ Wood of Manuf, | [1 Masonry [l Wood WITRE TPAEST
Uradé Beams Bhear Panoelg DS ’]5“‘{"2;
[1 Other 1 Other 1 Other: 1 Qther:,

He-to Ao,

Iy

: = ‘c vy ' Yy o
K, MUEMS.GHECKED ABOVE ARE APPROVED AN WITHOUT DEFIGIENCIES. CBTEEAR 6/

L1 OBSERVER DEFICIENCIES AND COMMBNTS:

No Deficienc)cs

1 REFORT CONTINUED ON ATTAGHED PAGES,

[ FINAL STRUCTURAL QBBERVATION REPORT:
The structure generally somplles with the approved eonstrugtion dosuments, and all ohserved deflelonclos were correated,

| daclari that the folidwing staterments are fue to the best of my knowledge:

1.1 am the lleended deslgn profegsional retained by the owner to be t responsible
charge of the struotural observation; ,

2. |, or anotheér lloansed desigh professlonal whom | have destgnated above and Is under
my responsible cherge, have parformed the required site vislts at each signlfioant
constivotion stge to varlfy that the ebryoture Is In general conformance with the
approved consiruction doouments;

3. [ ynderstand that all deficloncles whigh!?
final acceptance of the structural g
Division, /

have documentsd must be correctad, prior to
omggby the Glty of Newport Beach, Bullding

Q/ ‘0[ N

ol st

STAMP OF STRUCTURAL OBSERVER

e —y

SRR OF RECOR. \ BATE
NOT WAIVE ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING INSPACTION BY AUYHORIZED EMPLOYEES OF THE GITY OF NEWPORT DEAGH,

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION 50 :

10bsvrvationRupon &l /

Porms\Str

20




oy e,
-5&'"%;}4‘&([ zg "{%_‘

PRSI P Tae R T . . _
e 2,% CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH
f% COMMUNITY I)EVEL()I’MEN'I‘ DIEPARTMENT
Y kgk i v&(;é BUILDING DIVISION
C;zf,‘!; wﬁ #3300 Newport Boulevard | P.O. Box 1768 | Newport Beach, CA 92658
o www.newpottbeaches.gov | (949) 644-8200
Structural Observation Report
F?l‘(iLéOtAddr(;ss: ' Repard date; . CNE Inepectar Name: GNB Pamit gk |
ol 0cean g (Ve = {[2090- 2540
Bullding Owirer Neme: Gwner's Malling address (I different from site); | Owner's Teloptione CNE Plan Chack
Full Name of '$tftluturall Qhbgerver (8O 80 emall Addrass: BO Tolsphora & 80 Lidonse / Rag.
LKaman Nargghlk-Arani knaena@pashell.net §18-868.-2020 040088
PLEASE INDICATE STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND CONNEGTIONS OBSERVED (cheek applicable hoxew)
» - i , @ DIARHRAGMES INDICATE LOGATION(E) DATE

POUNDATIONS | BHEARWALLS PRAMES (FloorRoof) OBSERVED OBYERVED
[ Gonventianal [ Conorte. [l Stael [ Conoroty D \ R

Foolings & Slab I Lloye “}‘“@L\““’)."V‘ 9 262
L1 Mat Foundetion, £ Masonry i Conarets [ Steel Dack . 9 6 ‘ o
 Prosirossed Gonorofe | G T
[ Cuisaons, Plley, 1 Wood or Manuf, [ Masbnr 1 Waood - P

@rgdww’ama Shaar Panels ! ® 5“3&\5 : M“H A
L1 Other: L1 Other: L1 Other: [ Other: e oL e

‘;@1 ITEMS CHECKED ABOVE ARE APPROVED AND WITHOUT DEFICIENGIES,

(1 OBBERVED DEFICIENCIES AND COMMI&NT&:

No  Delitiencies

T REPORT GONTINUIED ON ATTACHED PAGES.

[ FINAL STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION REPORT:
The structure generally complies with the upproved sonstiuction decuments, and all obgervad doflcloricles were corrastod,

Hdeclare that the foliowlng etatemonts are true to tha best of my knowlédge:

1. 1am the lloensed degign profaselonal retalned by the owner to be In responsible
charge of the struotural obaarvation;

21, or anather llcensed deslgn professional whoivi | have deslgnated above and Is undar

- my rasponslble dharge, have performed the required slte vislts at sach significant
congtruotion stage to verlfy that the strudture is In general coifformance with the
approved éonstruction documents:

3. undergtand that alf defiolencles whigh'l fiave dooumented must be correctad, priar o
final avceptance of tha stiustural systéms by the Cly of Newport Beach, Buliding

— b

SIONATURE OF STRUCTURAL ORSERVERGF RECORD \ BATE \

STRUCTURAL. GBSERVATION DOE&. NOT}((’&IVE ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING INSRECTION BY AUTHORIZRD EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT REACH,

o ) T
NStruciorni()¥ post&Insirictions

=21




CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMINT DEPARTMENT
BUILDING DIVISION

3300 Newport Boulevard | B.0. Box 1768 | Newport Beach, CA 92658

www.newportbeacheg.goy, | (949) 644-3200

Structural Qbservation Report

Prastressed Qongrete.

ijaotAddmsa' Ra?o  dgle: | GNB hspoctor Narne: GNEB Parmilt #

0 O¢0ar. Blud f 3/ s | D90 =39 40
uulldlng Qwner Name: Owrier's Malllng address (F diffecant from site); | Owner's Telephons # GNB Plan Gheak fh
Full Narme 'of Slructural Qhaorvar ($O): 80 emall Adtress: $Q Tolaphome 8O License / Ry, #

LI amuan. NarnghlAran| knaeng@pachell.net 816.865.2028 ¢040985
FLEABE INDIGATE STRUGTURAL BELEMENTS AND CONNECTIONS QRAERVED (check applicable boxes) =~
s IR A . DIAPHRAGNS INDIGATE LOGATION(S DATE
FOUNDATIONS | _SHEAR WALLS FRAMES (FlootRoof) OESERVED | omSRRVED
M Conventional U Conorste [ Stael () Congrate YR I
Foollngs:& Slab / {S‘ ?\/ -
L1 Mat#oundatlon, | [ Magonry [} Cansrete [ Stoal Dack Mg Wb 5 iU

S TS

TS

[ Calssons, Piles, | 0 Wood or Manuf, | £ Masonry 21 Wood L 1
Oado Boams Shedr Panals Dowely 9{)("(* WEIAAS
X S é‘ﬁ{ KA 0 Other: I Other: £ Other: el Ml ke b

1L ITEME CHEGRED ABQVE ARE APPROVER AND WITHOUT DEFICIBNCIES,

[ OBBRERVED DEFICIENCIES AND QOMMENTS:

N

Dl o) einei el

1 REPORT CONTINUED ON ATTACHED PAGHS,

L1 BINAL BTRUCTURAL OBSERVATION REPORT:

The shructure genorally complies with the approved censtrustion dosuments, and all ohserved deflelencles were sorrestad,

| declare that the followlhy statemants e true 1o the best of my knowledge:

1. lam the lleensed deslgn professlonal retalned by the owner to be in responsible

- charge of tho atrudtural obiservation;

2. 1, or another licensed design profassional whot | have designated above and 18 under
my responsible oharge, hava performed the requirad slte vislts at each significant
constiuction stage to verlfy that the struchure Is In géneral conformance with the

approvad construstion documenits;

3. lundarstand that sl
final acceptance of
Diviglon.

the strustups

o,

daflolencles w, rE;l; | have dooumented st be correpted, prior to
systoma by the City of Newport Beaoh, Building

|22

| SIGNATURE OF STRUGTURAL OBSERVER QF RECORD

DATE

STAMP OF 8TRUCGTURAL OBSERVER

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION HOES NOT WAIVE ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING INGPECTION BY AUTHORIZED BMPLOYEES OF THE GITY OF NEWPORYT BEACH,

ForsiS)

22




BUYLDING DIVISION

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
3300 Newport Boulevard | P.O. Bdx 1768 | Newport Beach, CA 82658

www.newportbeachea.qgoy | (949) 644-3200

Structural Observation Report

F’rgecl Addrags:

A | Repart dpte: (NB Inspecior Name: CNB Parmit #

N0 Ocean Bl W /20 fo 30203540
Bullding Owner Name: Owiiar's Malling addross-(f different from sité); | Ownear's Telephon # GNB Plan Cheok &
Full Narnia of 8tructural Obaerver (S0O): 80 gmall Address: S0 Talaphone-# 80 Livensa / Reg, #

| Ramian Naraght-Aranl knaeng@pachell,net 8188662026 €040085

PLEASE INDICATE STRUCTURAL ELEVENTS AN CONNECTIONS QBSERVED (cheuk applicable boxes)

Foollngs & Slab

. e y DIAPHRAGNIS | INDIGATE LOGATION(S) DATE
__TOUNDATIONS sfbRWaLLe | FRAVES (Floa/Roof) OBSERVED OBSHERVED
W Convaritional # Conoroty 0 Sieel 01 Gonareto

, N&(‘""w I\J\.9 ef;‘a'“\' 4‘

1 Other:

[ Mat Foundation, | [ Masonry [ Goherete [ Steel Dock Gy WAl 'ﬁ);v‘H,‘ﬁ, W /p\g/,

Prastrosaed Gongrote SR I [ J})\

L1 Calgsong; Flles, | ) Wood or Manuf, | L1 Masonry I Wood L GQWEy s 2l TR '
Grado Beame Shear Fanels W‘-‘hr",é dar \/ 94|

(1 Othar: [ Other 1 Othor:

RYELS

}iﬂ' ITEMG CHECKED ABOVE ARE APPROVEL AND WITHOUT DEFIGIENCIES,

N

o Jo&i endes

O OBSERVED DEFICIENGIES AND COMMENTS:

(7 REPORT GONTINUED ON ATTACHED PAGIES,

[ FINAL §TRUCTURAL OBSERVATION REPORT;

Tho steusture generally complies with the approved sonstruetion documents, and all obeerved deflalonolos were sorracted,

1,
2,

| daclare that the followlng statemants are true fo thé bast of my knowledge:

[ am the lloonsed deslgh professional reteined by the owner fo be In responsible

charge of the structural beervation; A

L or another licensed design profosslonal whom | have designated above and Is under

my responsible echarge, halie performed the requirad slte visits at eaoh signifivant

constiuotion stage to verlfy that the strygiure lo In general conformanoe with the

approvad construstion doglments;

Fundargtand that all defiglancles whigh | have documented must be correcied, prior o

gnal ascaptance of thef struatural Aystems by the Clty of Newport Beach, Bullding
fviglon, j

=

A

STAMP 0# BTRUCTURAL UBSERVER

SIGNATURE OF STRUGTU RA

STRUCTURAL QBSERVATION JOES NOT WAIVE ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING INSPECTION HY AUTHORIZED BMPLOYEES OF THE GITY OF NEWRORT BEACH,

Vorn\BtructuealObservationRepon&Instructiony

=3




CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

Z,f} \3 W | COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEFPARTMENT
% L : BUILDING DIVISION p
"‘**«é”qc‘”ﬁsnﬂ;;’ﬁ 3300 Newport Boulevard | P.Q. Box 1768 | Newport Beach, CA 92658
Fondos www.newportheachos.goy | (949) 644-3200
Structural Observation Report
r;f:i)ggt add;e_s.s: BLV’D NEvioR % ﬂdﬁ Repott dug: /) .% CNB Inspecter Name: x%N%g;;n:l{t i
ek J WAl _ A 2940
Bullding Owner Namo: Ouner's Maitlng -address (if differant from slte); | Owner's Telephone #: GNB Plan Ghaek f

Full Name of Strugtural Gbaerver (80): 30 amall Address: B0 Telaphone % 80 Licanse/ Reg, #:
| ICamean Neraghl-Atanl knaeno@pacbell.net 818-866-2028 040085
PLEASE INDICATE 8TRUCTURAL BLEMENTS AND CONNECTIONS ()BMRVE;:& (ahecﬂé applicable boxes)
. . "y s DIAPHRAGMS INDIGATE LOCATION(S) DATH
_ F-DUNDA‘I’IONS | WALLS FRAMES (FlootRoof) pmw{wm OBSERVED
[ Cotvantionsl LI Gonorete L1 Stol L) Goncrete B Bereniy oy oMy
Footings & Glab i _ WL REA -
[ MatFoundation, | 3% Masoniy [ Gonereto [ Steel Deck BT AT T n .
Prestrassed Conoratp ' 1/ 8- Retn €., |8/ /33
1 Galssons, Plles, {1 Wood or Manuf, [ Masanry £ Woad -y " '
QGrade Boams Shoar Panels -cMefancey
1 Other: [} Other: 1 Other: L1 Other;
,D?(_ITI&:M'S CHECKED ABOVE ARE APPROVED AND WITHOUT DFE’FIC&I‘ENGIE&&.
[T OBSERVED 'ﬁEF[C‘l.IENCIES AND COMMENTS:
. "o {
No b*l‘(:'“ﬂhm e

{1 REPORT CONTINUED ON ATTAGHED PAGES,

L1 FINAL $TRUGTURAL OBSERVATION REPORT:
The steucture generally somplies with the approved construation dosumente, and all absorved defleiencios were cortected,

I declare that the following statements are true to the best of my knowladge:

1. 1 am the llcansed deslgn professional retained by the cwner o be in responsible
charge of the structural observation;

2. | or arother licanaed design professional whom | have deslgnated above and Is under
my rasponsible charge, have performed the required site visits at each significant
gonstruction stage to. varlfy that the structure is in general conformance with the
approved construction documents;

3. lunderstand that dll deflclencles. which | have documentad must be gorrectad, prior to
flnal acceptancyf’ of the structural eystems by the Clty of Newporl Basch, Bullding

A A

STAMP OF STRUCTURM. OBSERVER

SIGNATURE OFSTRUGTURAL OBSERVER OF RECORD DATE

STRUGTURAL OBSERVATION DOES NOYT WAIVE ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING INSPECTION BY AUTHORIZED EMRLOYEES OF THE Y OF NEWPORT BEACH,

Parmd§rructuratObsarvalionReport &Enstrugtions
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
BUILDING DIVISION

3300 Newport Boulevard | P,Q, Box 1768 | Newport Beach, CA 92658

. www.newportheachea.aov | (949) 644-3200

Structural Observation Report

f’»’r ot Addrage! ) Reportdate: /g, UNB Inspegtor Name: NI Parmit
e BD 7/ 22 KW~ A510
Fsullding Owner Name; ) Qwner's Klling addrass (If different from slte), | Owner's Tolaphote # GNB Plan Ghook v

Full Namo of Btruotural Obsarver ($O):

SO gl Addregs:

50 Talephona

80 Llcensé / Reg,

| Kamran Naraghi-Arani knaeng@nachall.net B818-868-2026 040988
PLEASE INDIGATE STRUGTURAL ELEMENTS AND CONNECTIONS OBSERVED (check appliablo boxes)
oo | werwass | rwwss | oipions | nooasioolion” [ Boe
H Conveclonal ™1 Garvro 1 Sioel [ Coriorate Fechlo ﬂﬂb dr “WQJ\W\‘\M

£ Mt Foundation,
Preshiessed Concrote

1 Masotry

[ Conerate

(1 Stoal Dack

ERYE

[ /zsxi%

L1 Caissons, Plles, (71 Woad or Manuf, 1 Magonry 1 Wogd
‘Grade Beams Shedr Panals
1 QOther: [ Other:, (1 Cther: 1 Other:

M]T&'MS CHECKED ABOVE ARE APPROVED AND WITHOUT DEFICIENGIES,

T OBSERVED DEFICIENCIES AND CONMENTS:

NS
Wl cenciel

1 REPORTCONTINUED ON ATTACHED PAGES,

W) I'INAL. STRUG‘T‘U RAL (DWBE'«RVATION RE:PORT‘

| declare that the following staferments are true to the bast of my knowledge:

1. 1 am the licensed design profussional retainad by the owner to be In responsible
charge of the structural obaetvation;
2. 1, or anether llcansed design professlonal whomm | have designated above and ls undar
my reaponsible charge, have performad the reguired site visits -at ench slgnificant
constructlon stage to- verlfy that the strugture s In general conformance with the
approved construation documents;
3. [understand that all deficlenclas which | have documented must be corracted, prior to
final accaptance of the structural systems by the C‘lty of Nowport Baach, Bullding

Divigion,

— apafs

SIGNATURE OF STRUGTURAL OBSHRVER B RECORD

DATE

STAMP OF 8T RLJGTURAL ORSERVER

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION DOKS NOT WMVANY REQUIREMENTS-FOR BUILDING INSPEGTION BY AUTHORIZED EMPLOYEES OF THE GITY OF NEWPORT DEACH,

FormsSt (01 fonRoprort&l
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
BUILDING DIVISION :
3300 Newpart Boulevard | P.O. Box 1768 | Newport Beach, GA 02658

www.newbortbeachea.goy | (849) 644-3200

e 19 \v
Mgl ey '
‘”’“{:‘ﬁcﬁ)‘aﬂl’“‘d

Structural Observation Report

Prom t/\ddreaa Ropon GNE Inspoctor Name: CNE Parmit ik
OCHN BLYD 831 /a2 U Lneas w0
Buudln_; g Qwner Name: Owner 8§ Ma(llng utldrass (if differant from site), [ Ownor's Telephone ik CNB Plan Check #:

Full Nama of Structural QObservar (80): S0 vl Addiess: | 80 Telaphone 80 License / Reg.

LISamran NaraghlAran] knseng@nachell.net | $18-866-2026 040086
PLEASE INDICATE STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AND CONNECGTIONS OBSERVED (chack applicable boxes)
FOUNDATIONS | SHEARWALLS FRAMES g B e P
’ {ﬁsgg&\{ﬁgg%‘nagﬂ) [ Conerete [ Steel 3 Conorate 'D(\w@,u&ym/ Slad  on '
g’:]r el:g{ééggglg%trl‘%?ém C1 Masonry .l“:l C:oncreto W] .S'teel Dack G (onae. ) S g«t;/ ] /*335, |
O L e B o
' [ Other: 1 Other: () Other: (1 Other:

Redabbrcements , “lesmnce

' j}?l\ ITEMS CHECKED ABOVE ARE APPROVED AND WITHOUT DER ICJIFN(‘ILS.

[ OBSERVED DFM(‘IF“NCII:& AND GOMMENTS:

N‘O Pedl C~\‘ en (‘,’:' e %

L1 REPORT CONTINUED ON ATTAGHED PAGES.

[ FINAL STRUGTURAL OBSERVATION REPORT:
Thestucture generally complien with the approved construction doguments, and all observed doficiencles were sorracted,

| dectare that the following statements are true-to the best of my knowledge:

1. | am the licensed design professional retained by the owner to be in rasponsible
charge of the structural obsarvation;

2. |, or enother licensed dosign profasalonal whom | have deslignatad above and is under
my responsible charge, havasperformed the required sits vislts at each signifleant
construction atage to verlly that the structure is In general conformancs with the
approved construction dostiments;

3. lundarstand that all deflencies which | have documented must be corrected, prior to
grinl iacceptance of Mhe-shructural systems by the Clly of Newport Beach, Bullding

vision i

STAMP-OF uTRUO I‘URAL OBSERVER

8 /321 /23

SIQNATURE OF 8TRUGTURAL DRSERVER OF REECORD DATE

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION POKES NOT WAIVE ARY REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING INGRECTION BY AUTHORIZED EMPLOYEES OF YHE GITY OF NEWPORT BEACH,

Fors\iniclurslQusorvationRupart&lnstristions
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
BUILDING DIVISION

3300 Newport Boulavard | P.Q. Box 1768 | Newport Beach, CA 92668

wwnewpartbeacheagov | (849) 644-3200

Structural QObservation Report

Projact Addrese: y Report/date: GNB Inspectar Name: CNB Parmit
YN0 ecehe Bhya V14 /93 £ 2030-254()
Bullding Owner Name: Owners Malling ad‘d,njesa {If difforent from slte); | Owner's Telaphone GNIB Plan Chaol #

Full Nere of Btruotural Ghservet (H0):
LIS, NALEGREALANL .. corsmasommmmmsmmind

PLEASE INDIGATE STRUGTURAL
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86 Llasrise [ Rag, 1
040084
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[ Other
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Grade Beams Sheat Panels i~ 7
1 Othent [ Othar; {71 Other:

m ITEMS CHECKED ABOVE ARE APPROVED AND WITHOUT DERICIENCIES,

[ OBSERVED DEFICIENCIES AND COMMENTS:

O

LT
Befor Cruncie &

[} REPORT CONTINUED ON ATTACHED PAGIES,

[1 FINAL STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION REPORT!
The stivature ganerally oomplies with the approved congtruction dosuimenifs, and all obseived defioloncles weéire corfested,

Division.

construction stage to verlfy that the
approved canstrustion dosuments; |
3. 1 underatand that all deflolencies whick
final acceptance of the structurs

SIGNATURE QF STRUGTURAL OBA
STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION DOE

Vorma\StrueturdQUsorvation Roport &Instuetions

have .o
systems,

| declare that the followlng statements are-true to the best of my knowledge:

1. | am the lleonsed deslgn professlonal retelned by the. owner to be In responsible
charge of the atructural abservation;
2, |, or another licensed deslyn prafessional whom | have deslgnated shove and ls under
my responsible charge, have petforivad the requirad ¢ite vielts at euch slghifioant
oture Is In genaral conformence with the

umented muet be carrooted, prior to
Hyfthe Clly of Newport Beach, Bullding
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BUILDING DIVESION

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

3300 Newport Boulevard | P,Q. Box 1768 | Newport Beach, CA 92658
wiww.newportbeaches,qoy | (949) 644-3200

Structural Observation Report

Profoct Address:

CNB Perit #:

Reporl date: / CNB Inspeotor Name: )J
w0 _ocum’ Hvg 1/ 3/ K200 - LY,
Bullding Owner Name: Ownet's Malllng address (F different from slite); | Owniet's Talaphona i CNB Plan Check #%
Full Name of 8tructural Ohsarver (SO 80 emall Address: S0 Telephone fi 80 Licensa / Reg, ##
| Kamran. Naraghi-Aran! e KOBEBO@RACh Ol N2 848:866.2026 C040985
PLEASE INDICATE STRUCTURAL, ELEMENTS AND CONNECTIONS ORSERVED (ahick applicab)le boxes)
DIAPHRAGMS INDICATE LOGATION(S DATE
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[ Othet: O Other, L3 Qther: O Other

)’lf\l'rEM&‘» CHECKED ABOVE ARE APPROVED AND WITHOUT DEFICIENCIES,

[ OBSERVED DEFICIENCIES AND COMMENTS:

1 REPORT CONTINUED QN ATTACHED PAGES,

I3 FINAL STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION REPORT:
‘The strueture generally compiies with the approved construction doouments, and all observed deficienales weare gortestad,

1 declare that the following stetemants are true to

charge of the structural observation;

approved oanstruction decuments;

fihal acceptanc

f the structural systems
. Division,

the best of my knowladge:

1. 1 am the iloensed deslun professional retalned by the owner to be In responsible
2. |, or another licensed deslgh professional whom | have designeted above and Is under
my responsible charge, have performad the requlred site visits at each slgnificant
-congtruction stage to verify that the structure fe In general conformance with the

3, 1 undetatand thet gll deficlencies which | have documentad must be corrected, prior to

by the Clty of Newport Beach, Bullding
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

BUILDING DIVISION
100 Civic Center Drive | P.O. Box 1768 | Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915
www.newportbeachca.gov | (949) 644-3200

BUILDING HEIGHT CERTIFICATION

Project Street Address: 3200 Ocean Blvd.

As the surveyor of record for the project at the above address, | hereby certify that | have reviewed the

City of Newport Beach approved plan and original topographic survey and based the elevations listed
below on those plans.

Elevations shall include an allowance for roofing material thickness if not yet installed. Provide
each critical ridge and flat roof, or roof deck railing elevations indicated on the approved plans.
Use the format below on the back of this form if additional space is necessary or further
explanation is needed., Provide original copy to the inspector before roof framing inspection.

All elevation points are based on: NAVD38 D NGVD29 D Assumed

Please provide the following elevation information for the highest roof ridges, flat roofs, or
parapets/quardrails. Additional elevation points may be requested by the Building Inspector.

RIDGES (3:12 slope or greater)

1. Approved elevation point of ridge is ___119.87' _and actual elevation point is 119.68' .
Approved elevation point of ridge is ___119.87' _and actual elevation point is 119,66'
3. Approved elevation point of ridge is ___119.87' and actual elevation point is 119.65'

FLAT ROOFS, PARAPETS AND GUARDRAILS

1. Approved elevation point of flat roof or parapet Is NA__ and actual elevation point is_ NA

2. Approved elevation point of flat roof or parapet s NA__ and actual elevation pointis _ NA |

3. Approved elevation point of flat roof or parapet is NA  and actual elevation point is NA
Measured heights are on beams. Plan elevations are per sheet A-21,

I certify that the above height measurements are correct and the above project:
IS in compliance with the City-approved plans.

IS NOT in compliance with the City-approved plans (Provide explanation).

Please describeany deviation from the City-approved plans on the back g

Surveyor or Civil Engineer’s* signature and seal
y 8

(Wet stamp and signature required) (IN 20184fhc)

* License number of 33965 or lower

Forms\Building Height Certification 11/02/16
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STONEY MILLER
CONSULTANTS, INC.

33 JOURNEY, SUITE 200 - ALISO VIEJO, CA 92656 - 949-380-4886

GEOFIRM

February 23, 2024

Edward and Carol Zheng

c/o Brion Jeannette Architecture
470 Old Newport Boulevard
Newport Beach, CA 92663

72476-10
23-9442

Project No.:
Report No.:

Attention; Ms. Amy Creager

Subject: Final Report of Earthwork Observation and Testing
New Single-Family Residence
3200 Ocean Boulevard
Corona Del Mar, California

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of the earthwork observation provided by Geofirm during the
construction of a new single-family residence at the subject site. Based on the information
provided, foundation and earthwork activities on the site have been completed as of August 15,
2023. Therefore, this report is considered as a final report for the development of the subject lot.

We previously prepared a report for rough grading for earthwork construction and shoring
caissons at the subject site (Geofirm, 2022, see references).

Project Data

Site:

Observation Period:
Owner:

Architect:

Civil Engineer:
Structural Engineer:

Grading Plan:

Structural Plan:

General Contractor:

Grading Contractors:

Jurisdictional Agency:

3200 Ocean Boulevard, Corona Del Mar, California
December 3, 2021 through August 15, 2023
Edward and Carol Zheng

Brion Jeannette Architecture

Toal Engineering, Inc.

KNA Engineering, Inc.

Toal Engineering, Inc., 2021, “Precise Grading and Drainage Plan for
The Zheng Residence, 3200 Ocean Blvd, Newport Beach, California”
Sheet C-2, revision dated November 17, 2022,

KNA Engineering, Inc., 2022, “Foundation Plan, 3200 Ocean Blvd,
Newport Beach, California” Sheet S-2.0, revision dated November 16.

Corbin Reeves Construction
Tim Greenleaf Engineering/Al’s Engineering

City of Newport Beach
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February 23, 2024 Project No: 72476-10
Report No:  23-9442
Page No: 2

Geotechnical Observation and Testing reported herein include:

Previous Site Preparation and Grading
Current Site Preparation and Grading
Residence Foundation Excavations
Retaining Walls

Hardscape and Landscape Subgrades
Utility Trench Backfill

@ " mo 0w

Exclusions

EARTHWORK OBSERVATIONS

A. Site Preparation and Grading

Site preparation and grading generally included the excavation and export of the
overburden material within the constructed shoring and included the over-excavation and
re-compaction of the upper 3+ feet of exposed subgrade soils to create a relatively
uniform fill blanket below the proposed new residence. This work was performed from
July 29, 2021 through December 2, 2021. The results of our geotechnical services
performed during this period are presented in our “Temporary Shoring Observation and
Rough Grade Earthwork Observation Report”, Reference 6. .

B. Current Site Preparation and Grading

Remedial grading operations for the hardscape and landscape areas generally included
the over-excavation and re-compaction of the upper +3 feet of existing soil down to
competent terrace deposits. The front patio area, behind the bio-retention planter
retaining wall, was observed to be backfilled with +6-feet of imported soil. Fills
consisting of excavated and imported materials were placed and compacted in general
accordance with the geotechnical recommendations to at least 90 percent relative
compaction and were suitable for continued construction.

C. Residence Foundation Excavations

The excavation subgrades for the new residence foundations and slab were observed to
be excavated into competent engineered fill. The exposed subgrades were considered
geotechnically suitable for their intended use and continued construction at the time of
our observation.
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February 23, 2024 Project No: 72476-10
Report No:  23-9442
Page No: 3

D. Retaining Walls

Retaining wall foundation excavation subgrades for perimeter retaining walls and
basement retaining walls were observed to consist of competent engineered fill that was
placed during rough grading. The subgrades were considered geotechnically suitable for
their intended use and continued construction at the time of our observation.

The subdrain for the basement retaining wall was observed to consist of a 4-inch,
Schedule 40, perforated PVC pipe that was covered in crushed rock and wrapped in filter
fabric and was considered suitable for continued construction.

The basement retaining wall was backfilled with pea gravel that was placed and
compacted with hand-compaction equipment and were considered suitable for their

intended use and continued construction.

E. Hardscape and Landscape Subgrades

The subgrade soil for the hardscape, landscape, and driveway approach was over-
excavated approximately 2 feet. Excavated materials were reused as fill materials and
placed in relatively thin lifts, moisture-conditioned, and recompacted. The driveway
approach included a base course consisting of 4-inches of crushed rock was placed over
the approved subgrade soil; and in the patio area, 2 inches of crushed rock was placed
over the approved subgrade soil. The base course was placed and compacted using hand-
operated compaction equipment, Our observation and testing indicated the subgrades and
base courses were suitable for their intended use and continued construction.

F. Utility Trench Bacl{ill

The utility trench backfill for the electric box, area drains, plumbing, sewer, and storm
drain were backfilled and compacted in accordance with our recommendations. OQur
observation and testing indicated that the backfills placed were suitable for their intended
use and continued construction.

G. Exclusions

The following items were not observed by this office and are hereby excluded from this
report:

o Basement Slab Subdrains
e Concrete Slab Underlayment
e Biofiltration System

While not necessarily indicative of potential issues, we cannot comment on the suitability
of the items above and the performance of associated improvements.
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February 23, 2024 Project No: 72476-10
Report No:  23-9442
Page No: 4

FIELD AND LABORATORY TESTING

Field density tests were performed in accordance with ASTM D 6938 (Nuclear Gauge Method).
The compaction standard is 90 percent or more of the maximum density as evaluated by ASTM
D 1557 (the Five Layer Method). Results of the field density tests, and laboratory tests are
presented in Appendix B. Field density test locations are depicted on the Geotechnical Plot Plan,
Figure 1.

Testing was performed on representative areas to render a professional opinion as to the
compaction of fill. This is not a warranty that all fills are at 90 percent compaction.

CONCLUSIONS

Based on our field observations, the geologic conditions encountered were generally consistent
with those anticipated as described in the referenced reports. It is our opinion that the earthwork
and structural construction observed by this office were accomplished in accordance with the
geotechnical recommendations within the referenced reports and the requirements of the City of
Newport Beach. The earthwork conditions reported herein are considered suitable for the
intended use and continued construction.

LIMITATIONS

Our description of geotechnical observations and testing services has been limited to those
operations performed from December 3, 2021 through August 15, 2023. Earthwork activities not
described herein are excluded from this report. Geofirm did not control the frequency or
adequacy of our onsite observation or testing services relative to the needs of the project. Our .
firm was not responsible for line and grade. Elevations and locations used in this report are
estimated based on field surveys done by others. Elevations and locations used in this report are
estimated based on field surveys done by others. The opinions rendered apply to conditions in
the subject areas observed and tested by us as of the date of our final site visit. We are not
responsible for any changes in the conditions that may occur after that date and outside our
purview.
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February 23, 2024 Project No: 72476-10
Report No:  23-9442
Page No: 5

This opportunity to be of continued service is appreciated. If you have any questions, please
contact this office.

Respectfully,
GEOFIRM
- > %
d NO. 2068
/&' - CERTIFIED
ENGINEERING

Christopher L. Tomlin, E.G. 208¢ A\ BEOLOGIST
o L . 2 4
Senior Engineering Geologist COF ARG

CLT/JDB: ma
Attachments: Figure 1 - Geotechnical Plot Plan
Appendix A - References
Appendix B - Laboratory and Field Density Tests
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APPENDIX A
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APPENDIX A

REFERENCES

. Geofirm, 2020, “Preliminary Geotechnical Investigation for Foundation Design,
Proposed New Single-Family Residence, 3200 Ocean Boulevard, Corona Del Mar,
California,” Project No.: 72476-00, Report No.: 20-8669, dated February 28.

Geofirm, 2020, “Response to City of Newport Beach, Geotechnical Report Review
Checklist, dated November 5, 2020, Proposed New Single-Family Residence, 3200
Ocean Boulevard, Corona Del Mar, California,” Project No: 72476-01, Report No: 20-
8812, dated November 12.

. Geofirm, 2021, “Response to City of Newport Beach, Shoring and Retaining Wall
Review Checklist, 1% Review, dated December 2, 2020, 3200 Ocean Boulevard, Corona
Del Mar, California,” Project No: 72476-01, Report No: 21-8913, dated April 28.

. Geofirm, 2021, “Supplemental Shoring/Lagging Recommendations, 3200 Ocean
Boulevard, Corona Del Mar, California,” Project No: 72476-01, Report No: 21-8927,
dated May 20.

. Geofirm, 2021, “Supplemental Shoring/Lagging Recommendations, 3200 Ocean
Boulevard, Corona Del Mar, California,” Project No: 72476-01, Report No: 21-8939,
dated June 4.

. Geofirm, 2022, “Temporary Shoring and Rough Grade Earthwork Observation Report,
New Single-Family Residence, 3200 Ocean Boulevard, Corona Del Mar, California,”
Project No: 72476-01, Report No: 21-9053, dated May 6.
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LABORATORY AND FIELD DENSITY TESTS
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APPENDIX B

LABORATORY AND FIELD DENSITY TESTS

Maximum Density and Optimum Moisture Determinations

Optimum moisture and maximum density were determined in accordance with Test Designation
ASTM D1557-07. Results are tabulated below:

P

. Description

~ Optimum Moisture
| Content (%)

~ DryDemsity
| Maximum (pef)

1

Silty Sand (SM)

11.4

116.0

2

Sand with Gravel (SP)

6.6

139.7

3

Aggregate Base (CMB)

7.6

129.6

Summary of Field Density Tests

Test No.

e EleVatlon

 Moisture |
i Content(%) o

- Compaction

: ‘1,2,

3162022 | 1

12.6 93

13

3/16/2022

123 94

14

3/17/2022

12.5 93

15

4/12/2022

11.0 97

16

4/12/2022

11.0 96

17

4/15/2022

8.6 95

18

4/15/2022

7.2 99

19

6/15/2022

93 91

20

6/15/2022

8.9 95

21

6/15/2022

10.5 97

22

6/15/2022

9.9 96

23

6/15/2022

12.0 98

24

6/15/2022

114 95

25

6/15/2022

9.5 97

26

6/16/2022

10.9 95

27

6/16/2022

11.1 97

28

11/9/2022

13.9 98

29

11/9/2022

14.0 98

30

6/9/2023

9.0 96

31

6/9/2023

8.7 95

32

6/9/2023

9.1 95

33

ST 1 SR 5 S5 \GY JEiFg FURY Sy N P g e N Lt Ll Ll Ll el Ll R R R

6/9/2023

9.0 96
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Tést No. '

D rype |

Elevation

Tl

Dry Density

(pe)

~ Moisture |
Content (%) |~ (o)

~ Relative -
Compaction

34

6/9/2023

[\

FG

128.0

10.1

92

35

6/12/2023

FG

125.7

10.6

90

36

6/12/2023

FG

125.9

10.1

90

37

6/12/2023

FG

132.8

9.0

95

38

6/12/2023

FG

132.1

8.6

95

39

8/14/2023

SG

135.0

8.8

97

40

8/14/2023

SG

132.3

9.0

95

41

8/14/2023

SG

135.1

8.6

97

42

8/15/2023

FG

125.7

8.6

97

43

8/15/2023

FG

125.5

8.3

97

44

8/15/2023

W WIIN NN NN

FG

123.0

8.5

95

FG = Finish Grade
SG = Driveway Subgrade
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“Elevator Boutigue LA, LLC

ELEVATOR BOUTIQUE » o

elevatotboutique.com

NOTICE TO THE ‘CITY!“QRCOUNTY_: OF ORANQE.AND’CLIENT‘ ELEVATOR CERTIFIED AS SAFE TO OPERATE

Client | o Corbin Reeves Construction Site ID CA-06909

Address ) 3200 Ocean Blvd, Elevator Type E1-2 with shaft
Corona Del Mar, CA 92625

The Client is required to register this elevator as a structural component as outlined as per your local regulations. The
following information is provided and recommended to be included in the submittal form, as provided by your local
Department of Building and Safety, city or county office.

Weight Capacity 881lbs
Person Capacity 5 person _
Class Private Residence Elevator

BUILDING REGULATED ITEMS AS NOTED BY ELEVATOR CONTRACTOR -

Certification is issued subject to a qualified person, provided by others, certifying that the buﬂdmg housing the subject
elevator is in a satisfactory condition and built to manufacturers specifications. Implicit in this building certification is the
acknowledgement that the safety of elevator users and or elevator workers Is not compromised including the satisfaction
of all Statutory Authority requirements.

PLANT |S SAFE TO OPERATE SUBJECT TO THE ITEMS

It is recommended that the elevator should not be placed into service until the building has been certified as outlined in
items below. This includes the rectification of items as noted by the elevator certifier. The following list is provided as a
service and does not cover all building related items. Our competence in certification relates only to elevator
technicalities.

| ,

CERTIFICATION

Certifier Name Zeke Poulton Client Name Mark Winans

Title Sales and Design Client Type General contractor

Vo ,\\/ -

Sighature ‘W\ e Signature

Date Date
CALIFORNIA SYDNEY MELBOURNE BRISBANE PERTH CANBERRA
10940 Kalama River Avenue 1/75 Corish Clrcle 1/1 Belgium Avenue 4/300 Cullen Avenue 15/75 Roblnson Avenue 1/8 Beaconsfleld St
Fountaln Valley, CA 92708 Eastgardens 2036 Richmond 3121 East Eagle Farm 4009 Belmont 6104 Fyshwick ACT 2609
P 18553268847 P 61 2 9666 3939 P 61394214222 P 6173014 0633 P 61 8 9460 0666 P 029666 3939
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH
Community Development Department | Building Division
100 Civic Center Dr.| P.O. Box 1768 | Newport Beach, CA 92658
www.newportbeachca.gov | (949) 644-3200

f CALGREEN DOCUMENTATION COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION

ADDRESS: 3200 Ocean Blvd, CDM PERMIT NO.: x2020-2540

THIS FORM SHALL BE COMPLETED AND SIGNED PRIOR TO REQUEST FOR FINAL BUILDING
INSPECTION. ONE COPY OF THIS FORM SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING INSPECTOR AT
FINAL INSPECTION AND ONE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING OWNER AS PART OF THE CAL
GREEN CERTIFICATION PACKAGE.

The following section shall be completed by a person with overall responsibility for the planning and
design poition of the project.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATIONS PROVIDED TO THE PROPERTY OWNER(S)

1;/;ranchise Hauler for Construction/Demolition Waste (65% min. reuse of nonhazardous waste)
VOC Contents Limitation

o/ Formaldehyde Emissions Limitation

%—24 Energy Certificate of Installations (Env., Qll, Lighting, Photovoltaic, Mech., Plumb.)

T-24 Energy Certificate of Verifications or Acceptance ( Env., Qll, Lighting, Photovoltaic, Mech.,
Plumb., HERS)

~EZ/ Operations and Maintenance Manual

MOISTURE CONTENT OF BUILDING MATERIAL (RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION ONLY)

Lz/l certify that the moisture content of the wall and floor framing is less than 19 percent as
determined in accordance with Section 4.505.3 of CAL Green prior to being enclosed.

DECLARATION STATEMENT

» | certify under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California, the information
provided is true and correct.

e | certify that the installed measures, materials, components, or manufactured devices identified
on this certificate conform to all applicable codes and regulations, and the installation is
consistent with the plans and specifications approved by the enforcing agency.

Responsible Person's Name: Responsible Person's Signature:
oy
MEG Inc 0.7
Date Signed: Position/Title:
2-4-25 owner
Notes:

Forms\CALGreen Documentation Compliance Cert Form  1-2017 5 4




Attachment No. 2

Three-Year Construction Limit Notice Activities

55



Created Date

March 03, 2025

Activity Type

Generic Activity

Generic Activity

Generic Activity

Generic Activity

Generic Activity

Generic Activity

Generic Activity

Generic Activity

Generic Activity

Activity Name

3yr Hearing App

3 yr Hearing App

Application delivered

App Submitted

3-YEAR DEADLINE
EXTENSION

Building Official Extension
Approved

Hearing App received

Hearing App received

Email -Hearing Packet

Activity Number

ACT-000483-2025

ACT-000482-2025

ACT-004141-2024

ACT-004430-2024

ACT-004804-2024

ACT-004677-2024

ACT-000598-2025

ACT-000597-2025

ACT-000796-2025

Activity Comments

Jason LM with Mark (GC),
9496482400. Dropped off
Hearing App Exp 3/17/24.

Jason LM with Mark (GC),
9496482400. Dropped off
Hearing App Exp 3/17/24.

Jason hand delivered 2nd
application, request for
additional 6 months.

On SL's desk 11/14/24.

MAILED & EMAILED
APPROVED 3-YEAR
CONSTRUCTION LIMIT
EXTENSION TO PROPERTY
OWNER

3-YEAR CONSTRUCTION
TIME LIMIT 275 DAYS TOTAI
EXTENSION GRANTED.
PERMIT SHALL EXPIRE ON
03/17/2025 UNLESS AN
ADDITIONAL EXTENSION IS
GRANTED.

2/10/25 Hearing App
received on SL's desk to TT.

2/10/25 Hearing App
received on SL's desk

2/25/25 Hearing Packet
emailed to SL and TT.
Hearing date 3/20/25.

100 Civic Center Dr, Newport Beach, CA 92660

Created By

Jason Rudenick

Jason Rudenick

Jason Rudenick

Jason Rudenick

Debi Schank

Tonee Thai

Jason Rudenick

Jason Rudenick

Jason Rudenick
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Created Date Activity Type

Generic Activity

Generic Activity

Generic Activity

Generic Activity

Generic Activity

March 03, 2025

Activity Name

Email

letter dropped off

APPLICATION SUBMITTE

BUILDING OFFICIAL
EXTENSION GRANTED

Activity Number

ACT-000530-2025

ACT-001628-2024

ACT-001821-2024

ACT-002073-2024

ACT-002075-2024

Activity Comments
Good morning Mark

Just following up. The
Hearing Application must be
completed and submitted (45
days prior to expiration)
along with all supporting
docs (as listed). The Hearing
requires an in-person
meeting scheduled in
advance with the Hearing
Officer, by the NB Building
dept..

Thank you

Jason

Jason Rudenick

Senior Building Inspector
Community Development
Department

Office: 949-644-3262

100 Civic Center Drive
Newport Beach, CA 92660

Jason dropped of letter in
person, spoke with the Dave
GC on site, he understands
the application, submittal and
fee process.

Application fee was paid and
put on Jason's desk (without
supporting docs attached).
Jason stopped by explained
again to GC onsite the
requirements. He is to work
with his office to provide the
required supporting docs (i.e.
letter of explanation and
letter of permission for GC to
sign for owner).

APPLICATION INITIATED ON Tonee Thai

04/18/2024. COMPLETED
APPLICATION SUBMITTED
ON 05/01/2024.

3-YEAR CONSTRUCTION
TIME LIMIT 180 DAYS TOTAI
EXTENSION GRANTED.
PERMIT SHALL EXPIRE ON
12/12/2024 UNLESS AN
ADDITIONAL EXTENSION IS
GRANTED.

100 Civic Center Dr, Newport Beach, CA 92660

Created By

Jason Rudenick

Jason Rudenick

Jason Rudenick

Tonee Thai
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Created Date Activity Type Activity Name Activity Number Activity Comments Created By

Generic Activity 3-YEAR DEADLINE ACT-002260-2024 MAILED & EMAILED Debi Schank
EXTENSION APPROVED 3-YEAR
CONSTRUCTION LIMIT
EXTENSION TO PROPERTY
OWNER

March 03, 2025 100 Civic Center Dr, Newport Beach, CA 92660 58 Page 3 of 3
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Building Official Extension
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH COMMONITY

DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING DIVISION

100 Civic Center Drive | P.O. Box 1768 | Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915 [FEB §'7 2025
www.newportbeachca.gov | (949) 644-3200

CitY OF
NEWPORT BEACH
Three Year Construction Time Limit Extension
Hearing Officer Application
Project Recelpt No.:
Address: 2240 POl EA/ ,&Zv.b COpZorsd L Mﬂz én [NV 0003 7“{’55
Permi Hearing Fee: Date Fee Paj
Nor Y2020-2540 Orginal Permi @//f/g/ s1A22044 0207 25
PETITIONER/PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
Name (Must.be payor of fees): Company Name:
A7) CHAEL RS (OBt S EERIES 5’2#5772#4770,«/
Street Address: City: State: Zip Code:
2yE raptn AVE, STE A-L CpsiA s17E54 | EA 92626
Emall: Phone:
G 7514 BIEELLDD CORBIN FEEVED , COMT 0 - 590 = 3700
PROJECT INFORMATION

Length of extension requested: B AZOx/THS  &/7 7/25
New end date if request is approved: @// 7/2‘/ ' ’

Previous Extension(s) Granted? (Y/N): “/A—:{ l If Yes, How Many?:
Desaription of | 572, w//fmafga DRSE 11207 [ G A 2GE
Permit: XA — Zﬂé? ~®O077 Gr7E /Zé'f/f';/‘f!ﬂ/é' I/ ALLS
Reason for (Attach Supporting Documents as Needed for Hearing)
EXSION | USR] AREHITECT ] PESI Gttt REIATED Ol CE. AMELERD fn.
....... ARAUANCE, CABIIEES, Ml BAILNG, O0D CLADDED STAIAS — LorG |
LEAD 77748

i Relationship to Property Owner: l Date:
i
i

FOR STAFF USE ONLY "

| Hearing Officer’s Action:

O Approved O Denied

Conditions
of
Approval:

City Clerk’s Staff Name: Signature: { Date:
Reviewed: / /

Revenue’s Staff Name: Signature: . Date:
Reviewed: ! /

HearingOfficer3YearExtension NBMC 15.02.095 — 8-02-23

c0




Corpird M- REEVES
Lo i~ 5 T J

LS LES 1N L T E Lo P~

Feb. 3, 2025

RE: Permit X2020-2540 Main House “EXTENSION REQUEST”

-F2022-0331 Fire Sprinkler.
-H2023-0633 AC units
-PV2024-0099 Solar
-XR2023-0079 Wall
-P2023-0268 Fire Pit

The previous extension was required due to significant delays for the following circumstances:

1. Verywet winters prohibited timely completion of the basement/foundation construction as
well as the complex Roof Deck waterproofing process. The Roof Deck waterproofing
process (and obtaining a 72-hour water test), was critical to moving forward with
construction tasks within the building envelope. Weather related delays to the critical path

schedule, attributable to the Roof Deck waterproofing completion alone, are estimated at 9
months.

2. Revisions to the plans for engineer approved pathways/home runs around steel beams,
columns and engineered lumber for Hvac, plumbing and electrical (drilling not permitted
by structural engineer), created significant delays to the schedule.

3. Architect/Owner change orders. Typical change orders encountered in construction of

custom homes, merely compounded delays resulting from the above noted
circumstances.

The current extension request is required due to additional delays resulting from several
Owner/Architect Change Orders pertaining to cabinets, appliances, handrailing and stairwell
wood cladding, that has resulted in long fabrication/lead-time delays. We do believe we will be
very close to completing the project by March 17™, but in the event these lead-time delays run
longer than anticipated, we would appreciate the extension justin case.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please feel free to contact me.

Best regards,

Mark Winans

MARK WINANS | Project Manager
CORBIN REEVES CONSTRUCTION
G (949) 648-2400

Zxi




E: mwinans@corbinreeves.con

W: corbinreevesconstruction.com
245 Fischer, Suite A-1, Costa Mesa, CA 92626
License No. 721515
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH  wcoveon

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT DEVELOPAENT
BUILDING DIVISION
100 Civic Center Drive | P.O. Box 1768 | Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915 NOV 12 2024
www.newportbeachca.gov | (949) 644-3200
CY OF
. . . . . NEWPORT REACH
Three Year Construction Time Limit Extension
Building Official Application
‘ : Ne 1
Polect | Beap ocsAw Bevd, Capprt Del patn, 24 | TR = QOB OF
Permt .. | Original Permi Extenston Fee: | Date Fea Paid:
ot wzeee - 2FHO |oivae | Gfrs/2s s214 | ]1/12 174
PETITIONER/PROPERTY OWNER!NFORMATiON
Name (Mgst be payor of fees): Company Name:

NEPEHAGL BEEVES Lopgine JPEEES &Mgmﬁﬁ@@f
Street Address: City: 1 State: XZ;p Code:
2SS Frsopph. AVE, sTE A= | Losvr pvist | A V26
Emall: Phone:

G TasrERELMD D fﬁ%ﬁﬁfﬁf&ﬁfﬁvgg Lors P =~ S0~ T 780
PROJECT INFORMATION

Length of extension requested: § F LD PLTHE L f 2EF
New end date if request is approved: B = | &= F& ’ Y

Previous Extension(s) Granted? (Y/N): W l e Tow W ﬁ
rptonof | 8 FR_ W JATIACHED BASE/CEr/T | GARAGES
ot e “DITE T st LA ){3‘ e

Reason for {Attach Supporting Documents as Needed) {T 5% , '

Flenoe? | LMl BE R BbRRS =

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE STATEMENT IS TRUE.
Pefitionede-Signature: H ) Relationship to Property Owner: Datel -
P = BE PRIJECT MAMAGER. | 11 16 &Y

Action: ‘

;ﬁé_pproved O Denied
| Gonditions /} Y — ) e TTS oofe (e o .
of Approval /"’T)T‘)ﬁ"f{;’?\lﬂ‘b‘ /"D DFQ‘Y""% T2 T TA L TF S AT i RE S Sere(
%r . € 1A T 7:63"(2/1/1/»!«“'(':5 St EE PDBE el 'E:I/ 17 [ 2025 paloss
amments: N !
AR T ONMAL RTINS ol (S o RAANETE D .

Building Inspector

Reviewed: Nﬂe:@a - @V AM,LE/L S‘gnamé WWWWW | D?T: ey ZJ*(

Building Official i Name: Signatife:
Appraval: o L e
” ledT8 A oo

BuildingOfficiald YearExtension Valid Until 04/22/2025 Ordinance 2022-8 / NBMC 15.02.095 ~ 8-2-23

e3




CO'&EEEQ&'PKE EVES
- T ¥ Lo

[ Lo Il 5 T (L Ly <z ]

Nov 1, 2024
RE: Permit X2020-2540 EXTENSION

The previous extension was required due to significant delays for the following circumstances:

1. Verywet winters prohibited timely completion of the basement/foundation construction as
well as the complex Roof Deck waterproofing process. The Roof Deck waterproofing
- process (and obtaining a 72-hour water test), was critical to moving forward with
construction tasks within the building envelope. Weather related delays to the critical path

schedule, atiributable to the Roof Deck waterproofing completion atone, are estimated at 9
MOALNS - - —ove oo

2. Revisions to the plans for engineer approved pathways/home runs around steel bears,
columns and engineered lumber for Hvae, plumbing and electrical (drilling not permitted
by structural engineet), created significant delays to the schedule.

3. Architect/Owner change orders. Typical change orders encountered in construction of

custom homes, merely compounded delays resulting from the above noted
circumstances.

The current extension request is required due to further delays resulting fror numerous

Owner/Architect Change Orders as well as the negative impact to this project frqm the Pirch
bankruptcy fiasco. :

ifyou hé&e any questions or need additional information, please feel free to contact me.
Best regards, |

Mark Winans

MARIK WINANS § Project Manager

CORBIN REEVES CONSTRUCTION
C: (949) 648-2400

E  mwinans@corbinresves.con

W: corbinreevesconstruction.com

245 Fischer, Sulte A-1, Costa Mesa, CA 92626
License No. 721516

o4




May 7, 2024
Subject: Request for Extension of Permit X2020-2640

To whom It may concerrn,

lam writing to requést an extension for Permit X2020-2540, as our project has encountered
several significant delays due to factors beyond our control. The primary iasues include:

1. *Weather-Related Delays:** Unusually wet winter conditlons have severely impacted
our ability to complete the hasement/foundation construction and the critical Roof Deck
waterproofing process. The completion of this waterproofing, and the subsequent reguired
72-hour water test, was essentlal for progressing with further construction tasks within the
bullding envelope. Delays related specifically to the Roof Declk waterproofing process are

astimated at nine months,

2. **Giructural Revislons:** Changes inthe construction plans to accommodate engineer-
approved pathways for HVAC, plumbing, and electrical systems around steelbeams,
colurnng, and engineerad lumbet have also Introduced substantial detays. These
modifications were necessary as drilling throtigh these structural components was not
parmitted by our structural enginestr.

. 8. **Changde Orders:** Additional delays have stemmed from typleat change orders by the
architect/ownet, which are common in the construction of custom homes but have further
compounded the aforementioned lasues.

Given these clrcumstances, we authorize Mark Winans and Mike Reeves of Corbin Reeves

Construction to act on our behalf and formally request the extension of Permnlt X2020-
2540,

should you require further detaits or have any questions, please feel free to contact me at
(900)568-8077. |

gincerely,

Edward Zheng

c5
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